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This site is:

A

Assign site to:

NWR UST CLEANUP SITE CHECKLIST
(for regional use only)

<40 ppm Matrix

Regulated Tank

Exempt Tank

0il Heat Commission eligible

Other
(surface spill, non-petroleum UST, etc.)

Staff (your initials or staff for major RP)

Unassigned at this time
(matrix only, soil aeration not anticipated)

Needs to be tracked (supervisor to assign)
Reason:

Action:
~ Send Initial Letter (with rules)
__iéi Send Modified Letter (without rules)
____ Send <40 ppm Letter (without rules)
______ No letter required |
(sending other letter, etc.)
Regulated Tank Information QgYN): ¥
Tanks registered ID No. \
i _Alp»  Decommissioning notice (30 day) received
/<\;f‘ _NPX 3 day notice received
?}?R ____ TFees current
J U > New tanks to be installed
Misc. Notes:



DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

RECFVFD  SAn Hhey

JUN 22 19%
NORTHWEST REGION

This document serves as an agreement between the undersigned
(hereinafter "you") and the Department of Environmental Quality
(DEQ) regarding DEQ review and oversight of the investigation
and/or cleanup of petroleum (hazardous substances) at the
property located at:

COST RECOVERY AGREEMENT

Facility Nanme: ARCO Service Station #6118
Address: 5282 North Lombard Street
eity,  2ip: _Portland, OR 97203  ~
File/Log #: 26-92-0131

Date Sent: '

DEQ agrees to review environmental documents submitted by you or
on your behalf regarding the investigation and/or cleanup of the
above-referenced site. Additional details regarding DEQ
oversight will be established upon review of the initial site
data. '

DEQ requires that persons requiring DEQ review and oversight of
investigation and cleanup activities agree to the terms of this
agreement and pay project oversight costs.

DEQ project oversight costs will include direct costs and
indirect costs. Direct costs include site-specific expenses and
legal costs. 1Indirect costs are those general management and
support costs of the DEQ and of the Environmental Cleanup
Division (ECD) allocable to DEQ oversight of this agreement and
not charged as direct, site-specific costs. Indirect charges are
based on a percentage of direct personal services costs. Review
and oversight costs shall not include any unreasonable costs or
costs not otherwise recoverable by DEQ under ORS 465.255.

DEQ costs are payable within thirty (30) days of issuance of the
monthly statement, by check made payable to the "Department of
Environmental Quality".

If you elect not to enter into this agreement, it does not
release you from any responsibility you might have from any
reporting requirements, investigation and/or cleanup of petroleum
(hazardous substances) at the above referenced. facility. This
does not preclude the DEQ from conducting audits or inspections
of all or portions of the investigation and cleanup activities
associated with this facility. Enforcement action may be
initiated if violation of DEQ requirements is found.

Either DEQ or you may terminate this agreement by giving 15 days
advance written notice to the other. Only those costs incurred
or obligated by DEQ prior to the effective date of any
termination of the agreement shall be recoverable under this
Agreement. Termination of this agreement will not affect any
other right DEQ may have for recovery of costs under any
applicable law.



You will hold DEQ harmless for any claims (including but not
limited to claims of property damage or personal injury) arising
from activities reviewed or overseen under this agreement.

This agreement is not and shall not be construed as an admission

by you of any liability under ORS
a waiver by you of any defense to
is not and shall not be construed
settlement of claims DEQ may have

465.255 or any other law or as
such liability. This agreement
as a waiver, release, oOr
against you or any other person

or as a waiver of any enforcement authority DEQ may have.

The DEQ Regional Office will be responsible for the review and
oversight of the investigation and cleanup activities associated
with the property. Please refer all site-specific inquiries to

that cffice.
All inquiries regarding cost recovery and/or invoices should be
directed to Darby Bacon at (503) 229-6635.

If the terms of this agreement are acceptable, please have it
executed by an authorized officer in the space provided below.

In order to more effectively schedule your project, please return
this agreement within 30 days of receipt to: Darby Bacon,
Department of Environmental Quality, Environmental Cleanup
Division, 811 SW Sixth Avenue, Portland, OR 97204. :

Accepted and agreed to this éy/(S LT
By: ///// / P i e A

Title:

day of ;A9

Environmental Engineer

Please provide the following information on where the invoices
should be sent.

Title: Environmental
Engineer

Individual Namne:

Kyle Christie

Company: ARCO Products Company

Mail Address: _PU Box 53811

city, State, zip: _San Mateo, CA 94402

Phone Number: 415/571-2468




gMon

Northwest, Inc.

P.O. Box 231269 = 15055 S.W. Sequoia Parkway * Suite 140 » Portland, OR 97224-7712 « Office (503) 624-7200 « FAX (503) 620-7658

June 22, 1992
Project.T3325.02 -+~ 711 GUALITY

Mr. Andree Pollock o ”

Northwest Region s TIWEST RECION
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Mn%u.wmf REGION
1500 SW First Avenue, Suite 750

Portland, Oregon 97201-5884

Mol 4 Wi e

s L»;

Re: Twenty and Forty-Five Day Release Reports for ARCO Station 6118
Portland, Oregon
DEQ File Number 26-:01-060 2@ -%72-'31

Dear Mr. Pollock:

EMCON Northwest, Inc. has prepared the following letter report on behalf
of ARCO Products Company, Inc. (ARCO). This report is intended to serve
as the 20 and 45 day release reports required under OAR 340-122-225 (2)
and -230 (2).

BACKGROUND

Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in soil and fill material was
encountered in the subsurface at the above facility during excavation for
installation of Stage Il vapor recovery piping. The work was conducted in
May and June of 1992 and was observed by EMCON personnel. Based on
EMCON'’s observations, the site is eligible for cleanup under the Soil Matrix
Rules (OAR 340-122-305 through -360).

Approximately 15 cubic yards of soil exhibiting evidence of petroleum
contamination was excavated and removed from the site. After conferring
with you by telephone, the soil was placed in an excavation at ARCO station
5874 for treatment by vapor extraction at a later date. Appropriate cleanup
documentation will be included in a forthcoming cleanup report. Petroleum-
affected soil which was inaccessible for excavation remains at the site as a
defined pocket of contamination.

P/ARCO/6118RR-L.616-92/LB:2
T3325.02

Ty
Printed on Recycled Paper t- )



Mr. Andree Pollock Project T3325.02
June 22, 1992

Page 2

A report describing completed and proposed future cleanup activities will be
submitted separately.

TWENTY DAY RELEASE REPORT - OAR 340-122-225

1.(a)

1.(b)

1.(c)

"Remove as much of the regulated substance as necessary to
prevent further release to the environment;"

The release at the site appears to be confined to soils in the
shallow subsurface near product piping connections beneath the
pump islands. Since the underground storage tank (UST) system
does not appear to be currently leaking, product was not removed
from the system.

“Visually inspect any above ground releases or exposed below
ground releases and prevent further migration of the released
substance into surrounding soils and ground water;"

Visual observation of the exposed below ground release, as well as
the results of soil sample analyses, indicate that petroleum
concentrations in soil are well below saturated conditions. Since
petroleum-affected soils are covered by asphalt, there does not
appear to be significant potential for migration or leaching of
hydrocarbon compounds in the subsurface.

"Continue to monitor and mitigate any additional fire and safety
hazards posed by vapors or free product that have migrated
from the UST excavation zone and entered into subsurface
structures;"

Neither hazardous or explosive vapor concentrations, nor free
product have been encountered at the site or in nearby subsurface
structures.

P/ARCO/6118RR-L.616-92/LB:2
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Mr. Andree Pollock Project T3325.02
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1.(d)

1.(e)

1.(f)

"Remedy hazards posed by contaminated soils that are
excavated or exposed as a result of release confirmation, site
investigation, abatement, or cleanup activities. If these
remedies include treatment or disposal of soils, the owner,
permittee or responsible person shall comply with applicable
state and local requirements;"

Approximately 15 cubic yards of visibly-stained soils which were
excavated during cleanup were removed from the site for treatment
at ARCO station 5874. All excavations have been closed and the
site surface has been restored.

"Measure for the presence of a release where contamination is
most likely to be present at the UST site. In selecting sample
types, sample locations, and measurement methods, the
owner, permittee and responsible person shall consider the
nature of the stored substance, the type of backfill, depth to
ground water and other factors as appropriate for identifying
the presence and source of the release;"

A total of 14 soil samples were collected at the site and submitted
for laboratory analysis by methods specified in OAR 340-122-350
and associated guidance documents. Samples were collected to
characterize areas suspected of containing hydrocarbons, to
confirm cleanup, and to assess stockpiles. Analytical results will be
summarized in the forthcoming cleanup report. Ground water was
not encountered during excavation activities.

“Investigate to determine the possible presence of free
product, and begin free product removal as soon as
practicable and in accordance with subsection 340-122-235;"

Free product was not encountered at any time during excavation or
investigation activities, nor was the presence of free product
indicated by site conditions.

P/ARCO/6118RR-L.616-92/LB:2
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FORTY-FIVE DAY RELEASE REPORT - OAR 340-122-230

1.(a)

1.(b).

1.(c)

“Data on the nature and estimated quantity of the release;"

Laboratory analytical results for soil samples collected at the site
indicate that the released hydrocarbon product was primarily
gasoline. Based on TPH concentrations in soil excavated and the
observed volume of impacted soil, EMCON estimates that
approximately 5-10 gallons of gasoline were released over time.

"Data from available sources and/or site investigations
concerning the following factors: surrounding populations,
water quality, use and approximate locations of wells
potentially affected by the release, subsurface soil conditions,
locations of subsurface sewers, climatological conditions, and
land use;"

The site is located in an urban commercial /residential area. Since
ground water does not appear to be impacted or immediately
threatened by the release, information concerning water quality,
use, and approximate well locations was not determined for this
report. Soils consist primarily of sand to a depth of 17 feet below
ground surface (bgs), underlain by sandy gravels. Subsurface
sewers and other underground utilities were not located for this
report. The climate is temperate, with an average annual rainfall of
approximately 42 inches. Adjacent land use is commercial
businesses and a public park.

"Results of the measurements required under subsection
340-122-225(1)(e);"

See part 1.(e) of the Twenty Day Release Report section, above.

P/ARCO/6118RR-L.616-92/LB:2
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Mr. Andree Pollock Project T3325.02
June 22, 1992
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1.(d) "Results of free product investigations required under
subsection 340-122-225(1)(f), to be used by owners,
permittees, or responsible persons to determine whether free
product shall be recovered under subsection 340-122-235."
See part 1.(f) of Twenty Day Release Report section, above.

A report which describes cleanup activities, as well as dates for future

cleanup actions and report submittal, will be provided to your office by

J July 31, 1992.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact us at
(503) 624-7200.

Sincerely,

EMCON Northwest, Inc.

:‘”‘ﬁ W V4 gé/'/
Cary W. Goodman obert A. Dixon, P.E.
Project Environmental Scientist Director of Remediation

cc:  Mr. Kyle Christie, ARCO, San Mateo
Mr. H.C. Winsor, ARCO, Los Angeles

P/ARCO/6118RR-L.616-92/LB:2
13325.02
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P.O. Box 231269 - 15055 S.W. Sequoia Parkway « Suite 140 « Portland, OR 972247712 -« Office (503) 624-7200 « FAX (503) 620-7658

July 30, 1992 . quTY

pEFpieETIRSD2
ECENED
auG 03 1892
Mr. Kyle Christie R
ARCO Products Company ‘»_-x,v WEST RN

P.O. Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402

Re: Subsurface Assessment:
Service Station 6118, Portland, Oregon, DEQ File No. 2&94—966

Dear Kyle:

This report summarizes the field activity and analytical results of the
subsurface assessment conducted during stage |l vapor recovery system
(VRS) installation at the above ARCO Products Company (ARCO) service
station (see Figure 1).

INTRODUCTION

Service station 6118 is active and currently uses five gasoline underground
storage tanks (USTs) and two product dispenser islands.

Tom New Construction Company (TNCC) of Portland, Oregon, was
contracted by ARCO to install stage Il VRS piping at the facility, which
involved excavating to expose soils and fill materials in the vicinities of the
USTs and product piping. EMCON Northwest, Inc. (EMCON) was retained
by ARCO to provide an Oregon-licensed UST soil matrix cleanup supervisor
to observe and characterize petroleum-impacted soil exposed or excavated
in these areas during the project.

FIELD WORK
EMCON inspected these exposed subsurface soils between May 6 and

May 19, 1992. On May 6 soil that appeared impacted by petroleum was
encountered at the site. Julie Magers of the Northwest Region of the

P/ARCO/6118-LR.720-92/LS:1
13325.02
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Mr. Kyle Christie Project T3325.02
July 30, 1992
Page 2

Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) was notified of a suspected
release of petroleum on May 7, 1992. EMCON prepared and submitted a
report to the DEQ, dated June 22, 1992, that included information required
under Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-122-225 and -230.

According to the DEQ numeric soil cleanup rules (OAR 340-122-305 through
-360), the site meets the criteria for cleanup to level 2 standards (see
Appendix A). This establishes the target cleanup concentration for gasoline
at 80 parts per million (ppm), or milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), and for
diesel and oil at 500 ppm.

A total of 14 soil samples were collected from the site for analysis: 9 from
the trench running between the north and south dispenser islands, 4 near
the gasoline USTs, and 1 from stockpiled soil. The locations and depths of
samples that represent soil remaining in place are shown in Figure 2.

North Dispenser Island

TNCC excavated along the north side of the north dispenser island. Soil
that exhibited petroleum staining and odors was encountered under the
west dispenser. Sample S-1-1 was collected from this area and analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by DEQ Method TPH-HCID, and
further quantified by the DEQ method for TPH as gasoline (TPH-G) and by
TPH-418.1M. The sample contained 6,300 mg/kg of TPH as gasoline and
850 mg/kg of TPH as oil (see Table 1). This sample was further analyzed
for volatile aromatic and halogenated hydrocarbons by EPA Method
8010/8020, toxicity characteristic leaching procedure (TCLP) metals by EPA
Method 1311, and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA Method 8080
(the waste-oil parameter methods specified in OAR 340-350[5]) (see
Table 2). PCBs were detected at a concentration of 1 mg/kg. Sample
S-7-3.5 was taken directly below S-1-1 and analyzed by TPH-G and
TPH-418.1M. TPH as gas and oil were not detected in this sample. Given
the dimensions of the stained soil exposed in the piping trench, and
assuming staining does not extend further than observed, the total volume
of petroleum-impacted soil remaining in place beneath the dispenser island
is estimated to be 2 to 5 cubic yards.

P/ARCO/6118-LR.720-92/LS:1
T13325.02
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The petroleum-impacted soil that was excavated (less than 1 cubic yard)
was stockpiled between the islands. VRS lines were installed in the trench
and the excavation was backfilled with nonimpacted and imported fill.

South Dispenser Island

A trench was also excavated along the north side of the south dispenser
island. No soil that exhibited petroleum staining and odors was
encountered.

VRS lines were installed in the trench and the excavation was backfilled with
nonimpacted and imported fill.

West Trench

Soil that exhibited petroleum staining and odors was encountered when a
trench running north to south was excavated to the west of the dispenser
islands.

A thin layer of petroleum-impacted soil (approximately 0.5 foot thick)
appeared to run the length of the trench at about 3 feet bgs. Sample S-4-3
was collected from the west side of this layer at the south end of the trench.
Analysis by TPH-G and TPH-418.1M detected concentrations of 740 mg/kg
and 1,220 mg/kg, respectively. Further analysis for waste-oil constituents
(see Table 2), detected PCBs at 4 mg/kg, ethylbenzene at 0.9 mg/kg, total
xylenes at 6.5 mg/kg, chromium at 21 mg/kg, and lead at 88 mg/kg.

Six other samples (S-3-2, S-5-2.5, S-5-4, S-6-3.5, S-8-2, and S-8-3) were
collected along the trench at depths above and below the petroleum-
impacted layer (see Table 1). Only sample S-3-2, collected from the far
north end of the trench at the west side, had detectable concentrations of
TPH as gasoline (56 mg/kg) and TPH as oil (118 mg/kg), both of which are
below level 2 matrix standards.

Excavated soils that appeared impacted by petroleum were stockpiled
between the islands. Sample SP-1 was collected from the stockpiled soil
and analyzed for TPH as oil by TPH-418.1M, flash point by EPA Method
1020, hydrocarbon scan by EPA Method 8015M, and waste oil constituents

P/ARCO/6118-LR.720-92/LS:1
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(see Table 2). This stockpiled soil was later transported to ARCO
station 5874 and placed in the UST excavation (see EMCON'S letter report
Subsurface Assessment, Service Station 5874, Portland, Oregon, DEQ
File No. 26-92-126).

TNCC installed VRS lines and backfilled the trench with nonimpacted and
imported fill material.

Gasoline UST Excavation

TNCC uncovered the five USTs to install VRS piping. Petroleum staining
and odors were discovered around the fill pipe of the middle UST. Sample
S-9-4 was collected from this soil and analyzed for TPH-G and TPH-418.1M.
TPH as gasoline was detected above level 2 matrix standards at a
concentration of 17,000 mg/kg. Additional soil was removed and sample
S-9-4.5 was collected below S-9-4.5. Analysis by TPH-HCID showed no
detectable concentrations of TPH. No further evidence of petroleum
contamination was evident and no other samples were collected from this
area.

Petroleum staining and odors were also discovered at the east end of the
north UST. Samples (HA-1) were collected with a hand auger at depths of
4.5 and 6.5 feet bgs, respectively. Both of the samples showed detectable
levels of TPH as diesel, although analysis by TPH-D detected
concentrations in both below level 2 matrix standards.

Excavated soils that appeared impacted by petroleum were added to the
stockpile between the islands.

The tops of the remaining USTs were inspected and no petroleum-impacted
soil was observed. TNCC installed VRS piping and backfilled the excavation
with nonimpacted and imported fill material.

Soil Sampling Procedures

New disposable gloves were used to collect each soil sample. Samples
were placed in laboratory-prepared glass containers and capped with
Teflon™-lined lids. Samples were then placed on ice in an insulated cooler

P/ARCO/6118-LR.720-92/LS:1
T3325.02



Mr. Kyle Christie Project T3325.02
July 30, 1992
Page 5

and transported to Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. in Kelso, Washington,
under formal chain of custody procedures.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

North Dispenser Island

A small area of petroleum-impacted soil was discovered at the west end of
the north dispenser island. The soil could not be excavated because of the
proximity of the dispenser island canopy footing. Sample S-1-1, taken from
this area, had TPH concentrations of gasoline (6,300 mg/kg) and oil
(850 mg/kg). Sample S-7-3.5, collected 2.5 feet directly below S-1-1, had
no detectable concentrations of TPH. Given the laboratory results and
observed dimensions of the stained soil, an estimated 2 to 5 cubic yards of
petroleum-impacted soil remains in place. EMCON believes the criteria for
leaving "a pocket" of petroleum-impacted soil in place as specified in OAR
340-122-355(4) are satisfied at this location, and no further action is
recommended.

West Trench

Petroleum staining and odors were discovered in the trench running
between the dispenser islands. A thin layer approximately 0.5 foot thick
appeared to run the length of the trench at approximately 3 feet bgs. The
extent of the petroleum-impacted soil layer is not known.

Sample S-4-3, collected from this petroleum-impacted zone, had TPH
concentrations of gasoline and oil of 740 mg/kg and 1,220 mg/kag,
respectively. Further analysis detected PCBs at 4 mg/kg, ethylbenzene at
0.9 mg/kg, total xylenes at 6.5 mg/kg, chromium at 21 mg/kg, and lead at
88 mg/kg. Analysis of other samples collected from above and below the
petroleum-impacted zone had concentrations of TPH below level 2 matrix
standards.

P/ARCO/6118-LR.720-92/LS:1
T3325.02



Mr. Kyle Christie Project T3325.02
July 30, 1992
Page 6

Gasoline UST Excavation

Petroleum-impacted soils were discovered near the fill pipe of the middle
UST. Sample S-9-4, collected from this area, had 17,000 mg/kg of TPH as
gasoline. The impacted soil was excavated, an additional sample (S-9-4.5)
was collected, and no concentrations of TPH were detected.

Approximately 15 cubic yards of petroleum-impacted soil was removed from
the north dispenser island, west trench, and gasoline UST excavation areas
and transported to ARCO station 5874.

RECOMMENDATION

e EMCON recommends drilling 2 to 4 borings to define the extent of
the thin layer of petroleum-impacted soil observed in the west
trench. After evaluating the results, EMCON will summarize the
findings and make recommendations commensurate with the data.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to ARCO. Please contact us
if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

EMCON Northwest, Inc.

Cay Vb [ W |-

Cary W. Goodman obert A. Dixon, P.E.
Project Environmental Scientist Director of Remediation

Attachments: Tables 1 and 2
Figures 1 and 2
Limitations
Appendices A and B

cc: Mr. Andree Pollock, DEQ NW Region, Portland
Mr. H.C. Winsor, ARCO, Los Angeles

P/ARCO/6118-LR.720-92/LS:1
T3325.02



Table 1

ARCO Service Station 6118
Portland, Oregon
Soil Analytical Results

(mg/kg)
Sample Depth
No. Area (ft) TPH-HCID | TPH-G TPH-D | TPH-418.1M
S-1-1" North island, west end 1 G0 6,300 - 850
S-7-3.5 North island, west end 3.5 - ND - ND
S-3-2 Trench west of islands, north end 2 - 56 - 118
S$-4-3" Trench west of islands, south end 3 - 740 - 1220
S-5-2.5 Trench west of islands, south end 25 - ND -- ND
S-54 Trench west of islands, south end 4 - ND -- ND
S$-6-3.5 Trench west of islands, middle 3.5 - ND -- ND
S-8-2 Trench west of islands, north end 2 - ND -- ND
S-8-3 Trench west of islands, north end 3 - ND - ND
S-94 Middle UST, Near Fill Pipe 4 - 17,000 - 53
S-94.5 Middle UST, Near Fill Pipe 45 ND - - -
S-104.5 North UST, east end 45 D - 78 -
S-10-6.5 North UST, east end 6.5 D - 55 --
SP-1 Stockpiled Soil - - - -- 800

Notes: G = Gasoline range
O = Oil range
-- = Not analyzed or not applicable
ND = Not detected above the MRL
D = Diesel range

' Additional Analysis Run (see Table 2)

P/ARCO/6118TBS.720-92/SB: 1
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Table 2

ARCO Service Station 6118
Portland, Oregon
Additional Soil Analytical Results

(mg/kg)
Halogenated and Aromatic Flash point
Sample No. Volatiles Hydrocarbon Scan PCBs Total Metals | TCLP Metals (°F)
S-1-1 ND, 5.0" -2 1 7, ND® - -
S-4-3 0.9, 6.5" - 4 21, 88 - -
SP-1 6.1, 3.7, 5.2, 36.3" 500, 250° ND - 1.0% >200

@ 0O b W N =

Ethylbenzene, total xylenes
-- = Not analyzed
Chromium, lead

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes
Gasoline, lube oil

Barium

P/ARCO/6118TBS.720-92/SB:1
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LIMITATIONS

The services described in this report were performed consistent with
generally accepted professional consulting principles and practices. No
other warranty, express or implied, is made. These services were
performed consistent with our agreement with our client. This report is
solely for the use and information of our client unless otherwise noted. Any
reliance on this report by a third party is at such party’s sole risk.

Opinions and recommendations contained in this report apply to conditions
existing when services were performed and are intended only for the client,
purposes, locations, time frames, and project parameters indicated. We are
not responsible for the impacts of any changes in environmental standards,
practices, or regulations subsequent to performance of services. We do
not warrant the accuracy of information supplied by others, nor the use of
segregated portions of this report.

The purpose of a geologic/hydrogeologic study is to reasonably
characterize existing site conditions based on the geology/hydrogeology of
the area. In performing such a study, it is understood that a balance must
be struck between a reasonable inquiry into the site conditions and an
exhaustive analysis of each conceivable environmental characteristic. The
following paragraphs discuss the assumptions and parameters under which
such an opinion is rendered.

No investigation is thorough enough to describe all geologic/hydrogeologic
conditions of interest at a given site. If conditions have not been identified
during the study, such a finding should not therefore be construed as a
guarantee of the absence of such conditions at the site, but rather as the
result of the services performed within the scope, limitations, and cost of the
work performed.

We are unable to report on or accurately predict events that may change
the site conditions after the described services are performed, whether
occurring naturally or caused by external forces. We assume no
responsibility for conditions we were not authorized to evaluate, or
conditions not generally recognized as predictable when services were
performed.

P/ARCO/6118-LR.720-92/LS:1
T3325.02



Geologic/hydrogeologic conditions may exist at the site that cannot be
identified solely by visual observation. Where subsurface exploratory work
was performed, our professional opinions are based in part on interpretation
of data from discrete sampling locations that may not represent actual
conditions at unsampled locations.

P/ARCO/6118-LR.720-92/LS: 1
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Appendix A
SOIL MATRIX CHECKLIST AND SCORE SHEET



ARCO Station 6118
MATRIX CHECKLIST

N S
N -

IN
w

IN
H

Note:

The release of petroleum has been reported to the Department of Environmental Quality (220).

The Matrix score sheet attached to this checklist has been completed for this site, unless the site
is being cleaned up to the most stringent cleanup level (320).

The required hydrocarbon identification test (TPH-HCID) has been preformed (335(3)), and, if
detectable levels were found, the appropriate analytical method or methods have been used to
measure the levels of contamination (350).

A sketch has been made of this site (345(1)). This sketch clearly shows:

v a. The location of all buildings and other key features, both man-made and natural;

¢/ b. The names of adjacent streets and-propetties;

l c. The location of all excavations including those that were for the removal of tanks and
associated piping as well as those that were strictly for the removal of contaminated soils;

_[_ d. The location of all product storage tanks, fines and dispensers, including those that were
decommissioned as well as those that remain on the site; and
[ e. All soil and water sample locations.

If any contaminated soil in excess of matrix limits has been left on site, the reason for leaving this
soil has been explained and the requirements of 355(4) have been met.

If water was present in the tank pit, the Department was notified, the water was pumped from the
pit, and the requirements of 340(4) have been met.

All soil and/or water samples have been collected, coded, stored and shipped as specified in the
rules, and proper chain-of-custody forms have been filled out (345).

If a release from a waste oil tank was discovered, at least one sample has been analyzed by the
methods specified in 350(5).

If a tank was decommissioned in place, the Department gave prior approval for a site-specific
sampling plan (340(5)).

A report has been prepared which contains all of the information required by the rules (360).

This checklist is based on the DEQ's UST Cleanup Manual, July 1991, page 65.

P/ARCO/6118-LR.720-92/LS:1 A-1
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ARCO Station 6118
MATRIX SCORE SHEET

1. Depth to Ground Water

<25 feet (10)
25 - 50 feet (07)
51 - 100 feet (04)
>100 feet (o1) 07
2. Mean Annual Precipitation
>45 inches (10)
20 - 45 inches (05)
<20 inches (01) 05

3. Native Soil Type

Coarse sands, gravels (10)
Silts, fine sands (05)
Clays (01) 10
4. Sensitivity of Uppermost Aquifer
Sole source (10)
Current potable 07)
Future potable (04)
Non-potable (o1) 04
5. Potential Receptors
Many, near ' (10)
Medium (05)
Few, far (01) 05
TOTAL SCORE = 31
Cleanup Level in ppm TPH
Matrix Score
Gasoline Diesel
Level 1: >40 pts. 40 100
Level 2: 25 - 40 pts. 80 500
Level 3: <25 pts. 130 1,000

Note: This checklist is based on the DEQ’s UST Cleanup Manual, July 1991, page 67.

P/ARCO/6118-LR.720-92/LS:1 A-2
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AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



FMCON NW-PDX
MAY 18 1992

May 12, 1992

Cary Goodman

EMCON Northwest

15055 SW Sequoia Parkway

Suite 140

P.O. Box 231269

Portland, OR 97224

Re: ARCO #6118 - Portland/Task Order # 6118-91-1

Dear Cary:

Enclosed are the results of the rush sample(s) submitted to our lab on May 8, 1992.
Preliminary results were transmitted via facsimile on May 11 and 12, 1992. For your
reference, these analyses have been assigned our work order number K922997.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted,
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

Colin B. Elliott
Senior Project Chemist

CBE/tlt

71317 South 13th Avenue ® P.O.Box 479 e Kelso, Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 Fax 206/636-106§



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Analyte MRL

Benzene 0.05

Toluene 0.1

Ethylbenzene 0.1

Total Xylenes 0.1

MRL  Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

EMCON Northwest
ARCO #6118 - Portland
Soil

EPA Methods 5030/8020
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Date Analyzed:

(e stt.s

Analytical Report

Date Received:
Date Extracted:

Work Order No.:

SP-1
K2997-1
05/11/92

o wo
WNN =

Date 15-//2/%

4047 CAvith 4%k AvAnniA o

DO NRAv ATO o  Kalcn Wachinatan ORAZA

05/08/92
05/11/92
K922997

Method Blank
K2997-MB
05/11/92

ND
ND
ND
ND

u0001

Tolonhane 206/577-7222 o Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/08/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 05/11/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 05/11/92

Work Order No.: K922997

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
SM Method 5520E/EPA Method 418.1
mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result
SP-1 K2997-1 25 800
Method Blank K2997-MB 25 ND

Sv Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 1989

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by &\ W Date Slre/92
0002
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/08/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 05/09/92
Sample Matrix:  Soil Date Analyzed: 05/11/92

Work Order No.: K922997

Hydrocarbon Scan
EPA Methods 3540/Modified 8015
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

Mineral Jet
Sample Name Lab Code MRL Gasoline Spirits Fuel Kerosene Diesel Lube Oil*
SP-1 K2997-1 10 500 ND ND ND ND 250
Method Blank K2997-MB 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit
Quantified using 30-weight motor oil as a standard. The MRL is 20 mg/Kg.
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by &"\ W Date 5—//2//?1

n00n3
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/08/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 05/12/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 05/12/92

Work Order No.: K922997

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-418.1 Modified
mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result
S-4-3 K2997-4 25 1,220
Method Blank K2997-MB 25 ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by &‘\ % Date 5//\(‘/9&

00004

g qAN W R 7 Unlem Wachinatan ORADA o Talonhane 20A1577-7222 © Fax 206/636-106¢



Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest Date Received:
ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted:
Soil Date Analyzed:

Work Order No.:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-G
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

Sample Name Lab Code MRL
S-3-2 K2997-2 10
Method Blank K2997-MB 10
MRL  Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by

&"\‘ W Date 5//f/92_

05/08/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
K922997

Result

56
ND

1317 South 13th Avenue

P.O.Box 479 e Kelso, Washinqton 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 °

00005

Fax 206/636-106
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/08/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 05/09/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 05/11/92

Work Order No.: K922997

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Hydrocarbon Scan
EPA Methods 3540/Modified 8015

Sample Name Lab Code Spike Level Percent Recovery
(mg/Kg) p-Terphenyl
SP-1 K2997-1 33 64
Method Blank K2997-MB 33 80
' CAS Acceptance Criteria 50-114

Approved by &"\ W Date 5//$/FZ 0007

1347 South 13th Avenue o PO Box 479 o Kelso, Woshinaton 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 ¢ Fax 206/636-1068




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/08/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 05/11/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 05/11/92

Work Order No.: K922997

Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020

Oregon DEQ Method TPH-G

Sample Name Lab Code Spike Level Percent Recovery
(mg/Kg) 4-Bromofluorobenzene
SP-1 K2997-1 2.2 *120
S-3-2 K2997-2 2.2 102
Method Blank K2997-MB 2.2 100
CAS Acceptance Criteria 73-116

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

VPH  Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons

* Outside of acceptance limits because of matrix interferences. The chromatogram showed
target components that interfered with the analysis.

Approved by &"* W Date S//J/;a_ 0008
u00f
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EMCON NW-PDX
MAY 14 1992

 Columbia

May 13, 1992

Cary Goodman

EMCON Northwest

15055 SW Sequoia Parkway
Suite 140

P.O. Box 231269

Portland, OR 97224

Re: ARCO #6118 - Portland/Task Order #6118-91-1

Dear Cary:

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our lab on May 6, 1992.
Preliminary results were transmitted via facsimile on May 7 and 8, 1992. For your

reference, these analyses have been assigned our work order number K922925.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted,
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

Colin B. Elliott
Senior Project Chemist

CBE/tlt

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Dox 479 ¢ Kelso, Washington 98626 e Telephone 206/577-7222 ¢ Fax 206/636-1068



Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest Date Received:
ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted:
Soil Date Analyzed:

05/06/92
05/06/92
05/07/92

Work Order No.: K922925

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Hydrocarbon Identification
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-HCID
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

Gasoline Diesel
Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result MRL Result
S-1-1 K2925-1 20 D 50 ND
Method Blank K2925-MB 20 ND 50 ND
” Quantified using 30-weight motor oil as a standard.

MRL Method Reporting Limit

D Detected at or above the method reporting limit.

quantitative results for the detected components.
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by

. & Wy pate  S/)32/72

oil*
MRL Result
100 D
100 ND

Refer to the report(s) immediately following for

v0001
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/06/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 05/06/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 05/06,07/92

Work Order No.: K922925

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-G
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result
S-1-1 K2925-1 10 6,300
Method Blank K2925-MB 10 ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by &‘\x\ %&f Date S//j/?& uOOﬂZ |

44T Carieh 470k Avmmiia @ DA RAv 470 o  Kalin Wachinaton 98626 o  Teleohone 206/577-7222 ¢ Fax 206/636-106€



Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest Date Received:
ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted:
Soil Date Analyzed:

Work Order No.:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-418.1 Modified
mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

Sample Name Lab Code MRL
S-1-1 K2925-1 25

Method Blank K2925-MB 25

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by

e £ty one_ /352

AN4T Cavielh 40k AvAanniA -

05/06/92
05/08/92
05/08/92
K922925

Result

850
ND

Hnonn3

DN NRAv AT70 ° Kalecn Wachinatan QRADA e Telenhone ?06/577-7'22'2 o Fax '206/636'1066



APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/06/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 05/06/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 05/07/92

Work Order No.: K922925

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Hydrocarbon Identification
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-HCID

Sample Name Lab Code Percent Recovery
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

S-1-1 K2925-1 NA

Method Blank ) K2925-MB 96
State-Specified Acceptance Criteria 50-150

NA Not Applicable because of the sample matrix. Analysis of this sample required a dilution such

that the surrogate concentration was diluted below the MRL.

Approved by &\\ W Date 5//.?/?& UOOOS

1317 South 13th Avenue o PO Box 479 o Kelso. Washinaton 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 e« Fax 206/636-1068




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/06/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 05/06/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 05/06,07/92

Work Order No.: K922925

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-G

Sample Name Lab Code Percent Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene

S-1-1 K2925-1 102
Method Blank K2925-MB 106
CAS Acceptance Criteria 37-132

Approved by &"H %925/' Date 5//3/9&

00006

4247 Sanith 42th Avantie o PO Rax 470 o  Kelo Washinaton 98626 ©  Telephone 206/577-7222  Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Extracted: 04/25/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Analyzed: 05/08/92
LCS Matrix: Soil Work Order No.: K922925

Laboratory Control Sample Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-418.1 Modified
mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value : Result Recovery Criteria
Diesel 198 189 95 56-127

Approved by d'é\., W Date 5//_?/F& U 00 0 7

1317 South 13th Avenue * P.O.Box 479 ¢ Kelso, Washington 98626 * Telephone 206/577-7222 * Fax 206/636-106€
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Division of AtlanticRichfieldCompany

Task Order No. (5] [ 8 -9 | —]

Chain of Cusiody

QuO0h

ARCO Facility no. City Project manager Laboratory name
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SIERVELIRS
Special QA/QC
Remarks
%@Jan‘lﬁﬁy
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TPR-D or49-
AS Appropriate
e
\
FAY Preligs,
Lab number
Turnaround time
Priority Rush
1 Business Day @
Condition of sample: Temperature received:
- = - Rush C/"‘G
Relinquished by samplei%/ Date Time | Received by / - ﬂ 2 Business Days @
I b 54493 )500 o &, |
Relinquished by 7 Date Time |Received by Expedited
5 Business Days O
Relinquished by Date Time | Received by laborAtory Dat%/ Time Standard
/;l’/'k. /%Wl’l é/iL /fﬂﬂ 10 Business Days O

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant

APPC-3292 (2-91)




% Analytical
@ Serviceg

May 26, 1992

Cary Goodman

EMCON Northwest

15055 SW Sequoia Parkway
Suite 140

P.O. Box 231269

Portland, OR 97224

Re: ARCO #6118 - Portland/Project #T3325.02

Dear Cary:

Enciosed are the results of the samples submitted to our lab on May 14, 1992.
Preliminary results were transmitted via facsimile on May 22, 1992. For your

reference, these analyses have been assigned our work order number K923113.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted,
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

Colin B. Elliott
Senior Project Chemist

CBE/tit

1347 South 13th Avenue ® P.O.DBox 479 o Kelso,\\/oshingtori%é% e Telephone 206/577-7222 ¢ Fox 206/636-106



Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name Lab Code
S-5-2.5 K3113-1
S-5-4.0 K3113-2
S-6-3.5 K3113-3
S-7-3.5 K3113-4
S-8-2 K3113-5
S-8-3 K3113-6
S-9-4 K3113-7
Method Blank K3113-MB
MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest
ARCO #6118 - Portland

Soil

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-418.1 Modified

mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Work Order No.:

MRL

25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25

Date f/27/?2

42047 SAvich 4%th Avanuie °

PO RnAx 479

Kelso. Washinaton 98626

05/14/92
05/18/92
05/19/92
K923113

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
53
ND

0001

Telephone 206/577-7222 * Fax 206/636-106¢



Client:

Project:

Sample

Sample

S-5-2.5
S-5-4.0
S-6-3.5
S-7-3.5
S-8-2
S-8-3
S-9-4
Method

MRL
ND

* %

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/14/92
ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 05/15/92
Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 05/15,16/92

Work Order No.: K923113

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-G
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

Name Lab Code MRL Result
K3113-1 10 ND
K3113-2 10 ND
K3113-3 10 ND
K3113-4 10 ND
K3113-5 10 ND
K3113-6 10 ND
K3113-7 *100 **17,000
Blank K3113-MB _ 10 ND

Method Reporting Limit

None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

MRL is elevated because the sample(s) required diluting.

Result is from the analysis of a diluted sample, performed on May 18, 1992.

Approved by &‘\ % Date S/27 /2

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.DBox 479 ¢ Kelso. Washinqton 98626  Telephone 206/577-7222

o ‘Hdl;() 90{(:/%36-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Extracted: 05/12/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Analyzed: 05/19/92
LCS Matrix: Soil Work Order No.: K923113

Laboratory Control Sample Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-418.1 Modified
mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value - Result Recovery Criteria
Diesel 200 196 98 56-127
Approved by &\\ e m Date 5/27/?{
n00n3

1317 South 13th Avenue * P.O.Box 479 * Kelso, Washington 98626 <« Telephone 206/577-7222 + Fax 206/636-1068



Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name

S-5-2.5
S-5-4.0
S-6-3.5
S-7-3.5

S-8-2

S-8-3

S-9-4

Method Blank

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

EMCON Northwest
ARCO #6118 - Portland
Soil

Date Received:

Date Extracted:

Date Analyzed:

Work Order No.:

Surrogate Recovery Summary

TPH as Gasoline

Oregon DEQ Method TPH-G

Lab Code

K3113-1
K3113-2
K3113-3
K3113-4
K3113-5
K3113-6
K3113-7
K3113-MB

05/14/92
05/15/92
05/15,16/92
K923113

Percent Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene

CAS Acceptance Criteria

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

#*

Approved by

(e ottt

Result is from the analysis of a diluted sample, performed on May 18, 1992.

Date_ >, /27/?Q

1317 South 13th Avenue e

PO.Box 479 ¢ Kelso. Washinaton 98626

96
95
94
95
94
93
*101
99

73-116

n00"d

e Telephone 206/577-7222 * Fox 206/636-1068
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M
MAY 29 1992

May 28, 1992

Cary Goodman

EMCON Northwest

15055 SW Sequoia Parkway
Suite 140

P.O. Box 231269

Portland, OR 97224

Re: ARCO #6118 - Portland/Task Order #6118-91-1

Dear Cary:

Enclosed are the results of the rush sample requested for analysis on May 26, 1992,
from previous work order number K922997. Preliminary results were transmitted via
facsimile on May 28, 1992. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned

our work order number K923357.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted,
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

W %%"“ B Coln ENA-

Colin B. Elliott
Senior Project Chemist

CBE/krh

‘A317 South 13thAvenue ¢ PO.Box 479 e Kelso, Washington 98626 e Telephone 206/577-7222 o Fax 206/636-1068




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/08/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Analyzed: 05/26/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Work Order No.: K923357
Flash Point
EPA Method 1020
°F
Sample Name Lab Code Result
SP-1 K2997-1 >200

Approved by %)‘;‘4— %a?nuom'w ,&r C°/;n g/VfDate J_/Z?/qz
00001

4247 SAnith 42¢h Avennio o PO NRax 479 o Kelco Washinaton 98626 ° Teleohone 206/577'7’2'22 L4 Fax 206/636'1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/08/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date TCLP Performed: 05/26/92
Sample Matrix:  Soil Date Analyzed: 05/27/92

Work Order No.: K923357

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP)
EPA Method 1311
Metals
mg/L (ppm) in TCLP Extract

Sample Name: SP-1 Method Blank
Lab Code: K2997-1 K3357-MB

EPA ) Regulatory
Analyte Method MRL Limit*
Arsenic 3010/6010 0.1 5.0 ND ND
Barium 3010/6010 0.5 100 1.0 ND
Cadmium 3010/6010 0.01 1.0 ND ND
Chromium 3010/6010 0.01 5.0 ND ND
Lead 3010/6010 0.05 5.0 ND ND
Mercury 7470 0.001 0.2 ND ND
Selenium 3010/6010 0.1 1.0 ND ND
Silver 3010/6010 0.01 5.0 ND ND
MRL  Method Reporting Limit
¢ From 40 CFR Part 261, et al., and Federal Register, March 29, 1990 and June 29, 1990
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by %« %ﬂn}m«\ b Glin Fllitigate 5/28/72 0002

1317 South 13th Avenue o PO.Box 479 ¢ Kelso. Washinaton 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 < Fax 206/636-1068




APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS

000v3

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ PO.Box 479 ¢ Kelso. Washinaton 98626 e Telephone 206/577-7222 ¢ Fax206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/08/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date TCLP Performed: 05/26/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 05/27/92

Work Order No.: K923357

Matrix Spike Summary
Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP)
EPA Method 1311
Metals
mg/L (ppm) in TCLP Extract

Sample Name:  SP-1

Lab Code: K2997-1
Spiked
Spike Sample Sample Percent

Analyte Level Result Result Recovery *
Arsenic 5.0 ND 5.2 104
Barium 5.0 1.0 6.6 _ 112
Cadmium 1.0 ND 0.97 97
Chromium 5.0 ND 4.91 98
Lead 5.0 ND 5.07 101
Mercury 0.010 ND 0.010 100
Selenium 1.0 ND 1.2 120
Silver 1.0 ND 1.03 103

Percent recovery information is provided in order to assess the performance of the method on
this matrix.
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by %’m« %W\ ﬁ/‘ Gola E//,‘off Date 5/2?/{?, 00 0v 4

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ PO.Box 479 * Kelso. Washinqton 98626 * Telephone 206/577-7222 * Fax 206/636-1068



K = / ! |

ARCO Products Company £

Q

Euui

oo}

: Division of AtlanticRichfieldCompany Task Order No. é/ /Q ‘q l —_ ( Chain Of CUStOdy
RG] R B (Brland T T e
AR ngineer n s 3
i l° " Kyle chreiche (RCOYA15)5 71-246 3 | Communen23) €24 Tacm (Consutany (50T 458 Soirees Ao
nsultant name Addre
sulta EM(ON A ) ((gons:;am)/soss Sl E"‘;Ua—u PKw ]ﬂ frlaﬂ(l, VR Q 72&7 SEAL 607\$
Matrix Preservation - : " ;% %j % ' MCe‘thod of sr'ﬂpmenl
. = o gleo| URTY ¥ gJ o OV er
& 2 3 £ 8?; §.:4.’ =) ? g o ég (4] Ds \ 3
-;i s g Soil | Water | Other | Ice Acid g é: § Ez §6 ‘%E] % g % é fﬁ- g; §’§§ A
AR 3| 5 |BB|85|e7| 5 rie siﬂl\s‘ézﬁm X
’ N ' imi I: " ?: "
Sp= [ | X MERETA R W) NUXIX ) [/ D | [imrsens
el = e s
32| || 1420 b N,
C-2-3 \ | 405 ‘ &I \ \ Q )( Special QA/QC
k43| [N N V. li4as =AY X
\Q\ x‘ A A \A
£ F'\ o ppe : Remarks
o ot | Kon §-3-2 on
518/7%
- [ 5 ]0 -—-—/ [VAVAN ?moizj\s
i || s~
\a /
K L\{ / Lab number
' NIN 2
J O ,}5
N urnaround time
> PR 7 =
n TN [led | (e,
Condition of sample: Temperature recel‘\/ed: b%,, ﬂ}/lfh-\ /C(/"V' Ash
Relinqujshed by sampler Date Time | Received by ] /\/‘ i) 2 Business Days >
%A /274, 5-8 42 5306 i s/24 /52 I
Relinquished by Date Tomn! | Fmcao. by C A 5 Business Days 0
R Date Time | Recelved by latroratory 3 Dat, Time Standar.
elinquished by at Gl it ’% Vs Z{ 3/3/7 r /fo0 1(?33:::“; Days O

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant

ARAA ARAA 1A N



FMrNN NW-PDX

T . JUN 4 -
b & Columbia o

Analytical
Services inc.

v

June 2, 1992

Cary Goodman

EMCON Northwest

15055 SW Sequoia Parkway
Suite 140

P.O. Box 231269

Portland, OR 97224

Re: ARCO #6118 - Portland/Task Order #6118-91-1

Dear Cary:

Enclosed are the results of the rush samples submitted to our lab on May 20, 1992.
Preliminary results were transmitted via facsimile on May 22 and June 1, 1992. For

your reference, these analyses have been assigned our work order number K923276.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted,
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

Colin B. Elliott
Senior Project Chemist

CBE/das

017 South 13th Avenue o P.O.Box 479 e Kelso, Washington 98626 o Telephone 206/577-7222 e Fax 206/636-1068




Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name

S-9-4.5
S-10-4.5
S-10-6.5
Method Blank

EMCON Northwest
ARCO #6118 - Portland
Soil

Analytical Report

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Work Order No.:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Hydrocarbon Identification

Lab Code

K3276-1
K3276-2
K3276-3
K3276-MB

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

* Highly weathered product detected within the diesel region.
D Detected at or above the method reporting limit.

MRL

20
-20
20
20

Gasoline
Result

ND
ND
ND
ND

Quantified using 30-weight motor oil as a standard.

quantitative results for the detected components.

Approved by

Lo Dbt

Oregon DEQ Method TPH-HCID
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

MRL

50
50
50
50

Diesel

Result

ND
*D
*D
ND

blo/2_

R e e e

05/20/92
05/21/92
05/21,22/92

MRL

100
100
100
100

K923276

oil*

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND

Refer to the report(s) immediately following for

Amr s~ ~r



Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name

S-10-6.5
S-10-4.5
Method Blank

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest
ARCO #6118 - Portland
Soil

Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Work Order No.:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

Oregon DEQ Method TPH-D

mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

Lab Code

K3276-3
K3276-2
K3276-MB

MRL  Method Reporting Limit
* Unidentified product within the diesel region.

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by

- Tl

MRL

Date Q/&ﬁz

05/20/92
05/23/92

05/27,28/92

K923276

Diesel

*55
*78
ND

A~ s~ s~ A



APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS




Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name

S-10-6.5
S-10-4.5
Method Blank

Approved by

EMCON Northwest
ARCO #6118 - Portland

Soil

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Date Received: 05/20/92
Date Extracted: 05/23/92

Date Analyzed: 05/27,28/92
Work Order No.: K923276

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-D

Lab Code

K3276-3
K3276-2
K3276-MB

CAS Acceptance Criteria

%ﬁ' Date

Percent Recovery
p-Terphenyl

80
76
114

50-114

L [2/72




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/20/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 05/21/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 05/21,22/92

Work Order No.: K923276

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Hydrocarbon Identification
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-HCID

Sample Name Lab Code Percent Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene

S-9-4.5 - K3276-1 119
S-10-4.5 K3276-2 116
S-10-6.5 K3276-3 130
Method Blank K3276-MB 108
State-Specified Acceptance Criteria 50-150

Approved by ﬁv\{ W Date (& /«9//‘?2

p000D9
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Lab no.
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TPH Modified 8015
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bz
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EPA 601/8010

EPA 624/8240

EPA 625/8270

CAM Metals EPA 6010/7000
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L |—— | Container no.
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><

PRSP

[235
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Lab number

Condition of sample:
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/'(: e /

5

Date
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Time | Recelved by
/00p
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Time | Received by

Relinquished by
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Turnaround time
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1 Business Day )

Rush
2 Business Days /@/

Expedited
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10 Business Days XK

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant

APPC-3292 (2-91)
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EMCON NW-PDX
JULG - 1992

July 2, 1992

Cary Goodman

EMCON Northwest

15055 SW Sequoia Parkway
Suite 140

P.O. Box 231269

Portland, OR 97224

Re: ARCO #6118 - Portland/Project #73325.02
Dear Cary:

Enclosed are the results of the samples requested for analysis on June 15, 1992, from
previous work order numbers K922925 and K922997. Preliminary results were
transmitted via facsimile on June 29, 1992. For your reference, these analyses have
been assigned our work order number K923806.

The request for analysis for TPH-G, EPA Methods 8010/8020, PCBs and 418.1 was
received after the holding time had expired. For the metals analysis, insufficient
amounts of the sample remained to perform a TCLP analysis; therefore, total metals
analyses were performed.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. Reproduction of reports is allowed only in whole, not in part. Results apply
only to the samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
Colin B. Elliott Lawrence J. Jacoby, Ph.D.
Senior Project Chemist Quality Assurance Coordinator
CBE/tlt

1317 South 13th Avenue * P.O.Box 479 e Kelso, Washington 98626 e Telephone 206/577-7222 Fax 206/636-1066



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/06/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Work Order No.: K923806
Sample Matrix: Soil

Total Metals
mg/Kg (ppm)
Dry Weight Basis

Sample Name: S-1-1 S-4-3 Method Blank
Lab Code: K3806-1 K3806-3 K3806-MB
EPA

Analyte Method MRL

Cadmium 6010 1 ND ND ND
Chromium 6010 2 7 21 ND
Lead 6010 20 ND 88 ND
Solids, Total (%) 160.3 - 86.5 80.9 -

MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by ﬂg\ ) % Date 7/L/9L 00 09 1

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ PO.Box 479 e Kelso. Washinaton 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 < Fax 206/636-106!



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/06/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 06/17/92*
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 06/20/92

Work Order No.: K923806

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-G
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result
S-4-3 K3806-3 **30 740
Method Blank K3806-MB 10 ND
* Sample was received 24 days past the end of the recommended maximum holding time.
MRL Method Reporting Limit

"X MRL is elevated because the sample quantity was insufficient for optimum analysis.

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by &‘\ W Date 7/2«/9& 0002

1317 South 13th Avenue * PO.Box 479 ¢ Kelso, Washington 98626  Telephone 206/577-7222 « Fox 206/636-106¢




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/06/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 06/16/92*
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 06/18/92

Work Order No.: K923806

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-418.1 Modified
mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result
S-3-2 K3806-2 25 118
Method Blank K3806-MB 25 ND
- Sample was received past the end of the recommended maximum holding time.

MRL  Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by &-\. % Date 7/-7/?& H0oo 3

1317 South 13th Avenue * P.O.DBox 479 e Kelso, Washington 98626 e Telephone 206/577-7222 e Fax 206/636-106¢



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/06/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 06/16/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Work Order No.: K923806

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080
mg/Kg (ppm)

Dry Weight Basis

Sample Name: S-1-1 S-4-3 Method Blank
Lab Code: K3806-1 K3806-3 K3806-MB
Date Analyzed: 06/19/92* 06/19/92* 06/19/92
Analyte MRL
Aroclor 1016 1 **ND tND ND
Aroclor 1221 1 **ND tND ND
Aroclor 1232 1 **ND tND ND
Aroclor 1242 1 **ND tND ND
Aroclor 1248 1 ND tND ND
Aroclor 1254 1 > t4 ND
Aroclor 1260 1 ND ND ND
Total Aroclors 1 1 4 ND
s Sample was received past the end of the recommended maximum holding time.
MRL Method Reporting Limit
b Result is from an analysis performed on June 21, 1992.
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
b o . Result is from an analysis performed on June 25, 1992.

Approved by dﬁ"’\ W Date 7/2 /7&. 4000 4

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ PO.Box 479 e Kelso. Washington 98626 e Telephone 206/577-7222 * Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Extracted: 06/16/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Work Order No.: K923806

Sample Matrix: Soil

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080
mg/Kg (ppm)

Dry Weight Basis

Sample Name: Method Blank* Method Blank* *
Lab Code: K3806-MB K3806-MB
Date Analyzed: 06/21/92 06/25/92
Analyte MRL
Aroclor 1016 1 ND ND
Aroclor 1221 1 ND ND
Aroclor 1232 1 ND ND
Aroclor 1242 1 ND ND
Aroclor 1248 1 ND ND
Aroclor 1254 1 ND ND
Aroclor 1260 1 ND ND
Total Aroclors 1 ND ND
* Method blank after cleanup procedure.
e Method blank after additional cleanup procedure.

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by ﬁl"\ %{ﬁ( Date 7/3/9?-

1317 South 13th Avenue * P.O.Box 479 ¢ Kelso, Washington 98626 « Telephone 206/577-7222

0009

Fax 206/636-106



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland
Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Received: 05/06/92
Date Extracted: 06/22/92
Work Order No.: K923806

Halogenated and Aromatic Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/8010/8020

mg/Kg (ppm)
Dry Weight Basis

Sample Name: S-1-1 S-4-3 Method Blank
Lab Code: K3806-1 K3806-3 K3806-MB

Date Analyzed: 06/23/92* 06/23/92* 06/22/92
Analyte MRL
Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) 0.1 ND ND ND
Chloromethane 0.1 ND ND ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.05 ND ND ND
Bromomethane 0.05 ND ND ND
Chloroethane 0.05 ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) 0.05 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.05 ND ND ND
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (Freon 113) 0.05 ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride 0.2 ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.05 ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.05 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ' 0.05 ND ND ND
Chloroform . 0.05 ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.05 ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.05 ND ND ND
Benzene 0.05 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.05 ND ND ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.05 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.05 ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.05 ND ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 0.5 ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.05 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.1 ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.05 ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.05 ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.05 ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.05 ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 0.05 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.1 ND **0.9 ND
Total Xylenes 0.1 5.0 **65 ND
Bromoform 0.05 ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.05 ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.1 ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.1 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.1 ND ND ND
% Sample was received 27 days past the end of the recommended maximum holding time.
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
L Result is from an analysis performed on June 20, 1992.

Approved by dé\ %

Date 7/ 2./72

1317 South 13th Avenue * P.O.Box 479 < Kelso. Washinaton 98626

Telephone 206/577-7222

iy0006

Fax 206/636-1068
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/06/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Work Order No.: K923806
Sample Matrix:  Soil

Duplicate Summary
Total Metals
mg/Kg (ppm)

Dry Weight Basis

‘ i Sample Name:  S-4-3

Lab Code: K3806-3
i : Duplicate Relative
EPA Sample Sample Percent
l Analyte Method MRL Result Result Average Difference
‘ Cadmium 6010 1 ND ND ND -
Chromium 6010 2 21 18 20 15
Lead 6010 20 88 67 78 27
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by ﬁ‘\a %ﬂ' Date 7/2//‘7L 40 008

1317 South 13th Avenue o PO.Box 479 e Kelso, Washinaton 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 < Fox 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Work Order No.: K9
Sample Matrix: Soil
Matrix Spike Summary
Total Metals
mg/Kg (ppm)
Dry Weight Basis
Sample Name: S-4-3
Lab Code: K3806-3
Spiked
Spike Sample Sample Percent
Analyte MRL Level Result Result Recovery
Cadmium 1 12 ND 11 92
Chromium 2 49 21 66 92
Lead 20 125 88 197 87
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by

Le.. zety

Date o)/

1317 South 13th Avenue o

PO.Box 479 e Kelso Washinaton 98626

e Teleohone 206/577-7222

/06/92
23806

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Criteria

60-130

60-130
60-130

1)00(}9

e Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Analyzed: 06/24/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Work Order No.: K923806
Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary
ug/L (ppb)
EPA True Percent
Analyte Method Value Result Recovery
Cadmium 6010 1,250 1,220 98
Chromium 6010 500 511 102
Lead 6010 2,500 2,550 102
ICV Source: EPAICV
Approved by &*\‘ %(' Date 7/2’/?&
w0010

1317 South 13th Avenue

PO.Box 479

Kelso. Washington 98626

Telephone 206/577-7222

Fax 206/636-1068



Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name

S-4-3
Method Blank

Approved by

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

EMCON Northwest
ARCO #6118 - Portland

Soil

Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Work Order No.:

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-G

Lab Code

K3806-3
K3806-MB

05/06/92
06/17/92
06/20/92
K923806

Percent Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene

CAS Acceptance Criteria

Lo Tttt

Date ‘7/ &/‘?L

1317 South 13th Avenue

P.O. Box 479

Kelso. Washington 98626

94
93

73-116

0011

Telephone 206/577-7222 »

Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Extracted: 06/19/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Analyzed: 06/20/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Work Order No.: K923806

Matrix Spike Summary
BTEX
EPA Methods 5030/8020
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

Sample Name: Batch QC

Lab Code: K3743-4
CAS
Percent
Spiked Recovery
Spike Sample Sample Percent Acceptance

Analyte Level Result Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 0.89 ND 0.80 90 23-170
Toluene 0.9 ND 0.8 89 31-166
Ethylbenzene 0.9 ND 0.8 89 30-164
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by &"‘\~ % Date 7/2’/?L y001 2

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 ¢ Kelso, Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 < Fax206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Extracted: 06/19/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Analyzed: 06/20/92
LCS Matrix: Soil Work Order No.: K923806

Laboratory Control Sample Summary*

BTEX
EPA Methods 5030/8020
mg/Kg (ppm)
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value . Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 1.0 1.08 108 23-170
Toluene 1.0 1.0 100 31-166
Ethylbenzene 1.0 1.1 110 30-164

*

Prepared using a separate source of target parameters as compared to the calibration standards.

Approved by &’\4 %ﬁf’ Date 7/~ a/ 72

10013

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 e Kelso. Washington 98626 e Telephone 206/577-7222 ¢ Fax206/636-106¢



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/06/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland ' Date Extracted: 06/16/92
Sample Matrix:  Soil Date Analyzed: 06/18/92
Work Order No.: K923806
Duplicate Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-418.1 Modified
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis
Duplicate Relative CAS RPD
Sample Sample Percent Acceptance
Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result Result Average Difference Criteria
Batch QC K3771-1 25 119 118 118 <1 25
MRL Method Reporting Limit
Approved by ﬁlv\_ %«éf' Date ‘7/2//71 w001 A |

1317 South 13th Avenue

e PO.Box 479 e Kelso, Washington 98626 e Telephone 206/577-7222 < Fax206/636-106¢



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest ) Date Extracted: 06/16/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Analyzed: 06/18/92
LCS Matrix: Soil Work Order No.: K923806

Laboratory Control Sample Summary*
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-418.1 Modified

mg/Kg (ppm)
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value . Result Recovery Criteria
Diesel 200 193 96 56-127
* Prepared from a separate source of target parameters as compared to the calibration standards.
Approved by &’\ W Date 7/Z/7?——
y0019

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 =« Kelso, Washington 98626 e« Telephone 206/577-7222 < Foax 206/636-106¢



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland
Sample Matrix:  Soil

Matrix Spike Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Date Received: 05/06/92
Date Extracted: 06/16/92
Date Analyzed: 06/18/92
Work Order No.: K923806

Oregon DEQ Method TPH-418.1 Modified

mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

Spike Sample
Sample Name Lab Code MRL- - Level Result
Batch QC K3771-2 25 980 ND
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Spiked
Sample Percent
Result Recovery
971 99

Approved by &\ '%‘éf Date 7/2/7&

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ PO.Box 479 e« Kelso, Washington 98626

Telephone 206/577-7222

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Criteria

56-127

0016

e Fax206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received:
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted:
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed:

Work Order No.:

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080

05/06/92
06/16/92
06/19/92
K923806

Percent Recovery

Decachlorobiphenyl

Sample Name Lab Code
S-1-1 K3806-1
S-4-3 - K3806-3
S-4-3 K3806-3MS
S-4-3 K3806-3DMS
Laboratory Control Sample K3806-LCS
Method Blank K3806-MB
S-1-1 K3806-1*
Method Blank K3806-MB*
S-4-3 K3806-3**
S-4-3 K3806-3MS**

CAS Acceptance Criteria

*

After mercury cleanup; analyzed June 21, 1992.
After second mercury cleanup; analyzed June 25, 1992.

Approved by ﬁ*— W Date ‘7/2//‘?2_

81
81
77
75
114
114
73
71
92
97

67-138

0o

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 e Kelso, Washington 98626 < Telephone 206/577-7222

17

Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/06/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 06/16/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 06/25/92

Work Order No.: K923806

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080

Sample Name Lab Code Percent Recovery
Decachlorobiphenyl

S-4-3 K3806-3DMS* 92
Method Blank - K3806-MB* 103

CAS Acceptance Criteria 67-138
%* Second mercury cleanup; analyzed June 25, 1992.

Approved by &‘—\ %T’ Date 7/2/9L
iy0018

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Dox 479 e Kelso, Washington 98626  Telephone 206/577-7222  Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/06/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 06/16/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 06/25/92

Work Order No.: K923806

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080
mg/Kg (ppm)
Dry Weight Basis

Sample Name: S-4-3

Lab Code: K3806-3
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative

Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance Percent
Analyte MS DMS Result MS DMS MS DMS Criteria Difference
Aroclor 1242 1.6 1.6 ND 1.5 1.5 94 94 56-127 <1
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
Approved by &\, %‘(’ Date ¢ /2//? 2

ij0019

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 e« Kelso. Washington 98626 e« Telephone 206/577-7222 * Fox 206/636-1068



Client:
Project:
LCS Matrix:

Analyte

Aroclor 1242

Approved by

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
QA/QC Report

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

EMCON Northwest
ARCO #6118 - Portland
Soil

Laboratory Control Sample Summary
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080
mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

True Percent
Value Result Recovery
1.3 1.3 100
@ W Date 7/2/92

Work Order No.:

06/16/92
06/19/92
K923806

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Criteria

56-127

iy0020

1317 South 13th Avenue

P.O.Box 479 e Kelso, Washington 98626

Telephone 206/577-7222 o

Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Analyzed: 06/16/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Work Order No.: K923806

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Method 8080

pg/mL (ppm)
True : Percent
Analyte Value Result Recovery
Aroclor 1254 2.0 2.1 105

Approved by % %"';J Date 7/2//‘72, 00 21

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 e« Kelso. Washington 98626 e Telephone 206/577-7222 ¢ Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Received: 05/06/92

Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 06/22/92

Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 06/22,23/92
Work Order No.: K923806

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Halogenated and Aromatic Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/8010/8020

Sample Name Lab Code Percent Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene
S-1-1 K3806-1 92
S-4-3 K3806-3 88
Method Blank K3806-MB 89
Laboratory Control Sample K3806-LCS 102
CAS Acceptance Criteria 71-131

Lo Sy

PO.Box 479

Approved by Date ‘7/&/ g2

0022

1317 South 13th Avenue o Kelso. Washington 98626 e« Telephone 206/577-7222 <« Fax 206/636-106¢



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Analyzed: 06/23/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Work Order No.: K923806
LCS Matrix:  Water
Laboratory Control Sample Summary
Halogenated and Aromatic Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/8010/8020
pg/L (ppb)
EPA
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.0 2.6 130 28-167
Trichloroethene 2.0 2.2 110 35-146
Tetrachloroethene 2.0 2.4 120 26-162
Benzene 2.0 2.3 115 39-150
Toluene 2.0 2.2 110 46-148
Ethylbenzene 2.0 2:2 110 32-160
Approved by ﬂ&’\ W Date 7/2/?2 V00 973
s

1317 South 13th Avenue

PO.Box 479 e Kelso Washinaton 984626 ¢ Teleohone 206/577-7222 e Faox 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. : 4
QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest Date Analyzed: 06/23/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Work Order No.: K923806

Quality Control Sample Summary*
Halogenated and Aromatic Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/8010/8020

mg/L (ppm)
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Chloromethane 2.0 1.4 70 70-130
Vinyl Chloride 2.0 2.1 105 70-130
Bromomethane 2.0 2.2 110 70-130
Chloroethane 2.0 2.3 115 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) 2.0 2.1 105 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.0 2.6 130 70-130
Methylene Chloride 2.0 2.2 110 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.0 2.2 110 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane = 2.0 2.3 115 70-130
Chloroform 2.0 2.1 105 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 2.0 2.0 100 70-130
Carbon Tetrachloride 2.0 2.3 115 70-130
Benzene 2.0 2.3 115 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.0 2.2 110 70-130
Trichloroethene (TCE) 2.0 2.2 110 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane 2.0 2.2 110 70-130
Bromodichloromethane 2.0 2.3 115 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.0 2.2 110 70-130
Toluene 2.0 2.2 110 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.0 2.1 105 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.0 2.4 120 70-130
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 2.0 2.4 120 70-130
Dibromochloromethane 2.0 2.3 115 70-130
Chlorobenzene 2.0 2.3 115 70-130
Ethylbenzene 2.0 2.2 110 70-130
Bromoform 2.0 2.5 125 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.0 2.3 115 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2.0 2.2 110 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2.0 2.4 120 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2.0 2.0 100 70-130
i Prepared using a separate source of standards as compared to the calibration standards.
Approved by da’\ %61' Date 7/ 2’/§ 2_
00024

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 e« Kelso, Washington 98626 o Telephone 206/577-7222 « Fax 206/636-1068
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FMCON NW-PDX
JuL21 1992

& Columbia
Analytical
Serviceg

July 17, 1992

Cary Goodman

EMCON Northwest

15055 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 140
P.O. Box 231269

Portland, OR 97224

Re: ARCO #6118 - Portland/Task Order #6118-91-1
Dear Cary:

Enclosed are the results of the rush samples requested for analysis on July 14, 1992,
from previous work order number K922997. Preliminary results were transmitted via
facsimile on July 15, 1992. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned
our work order number K924362.

Since none of the original sample could be found, the analysis for PCBs was
performed on an extract originally prepared for petroleum hydrocarbon analysis. The
extraction procedure used is appropriate for PCB analysis, but no QC is available from
the original extraction since all QC was performed only for petroleum hydrocarbon
testing. PCB surrogate was added to the sample extract prior to performing the
remainder of the PCB analysis.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. Reproduction of reports is allowed only in whole, not in part. Results apply
only to the samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
Colin B. Elliott Lawrence J. Jacoby, Ph.D.
Senior Project Chemist Quality Assurance Coordinator
CBE/das

1317 South 13th Avenue  » P.O.Box 479 o Kelso, Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 » Fax 206/636-1064
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Analyte

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Total Aroclors

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest Date Received:
ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted:
Soil Work Order No.:

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080
mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Date Analyzed:

MRL

— ek e ed ed ed ed

MRL Method Reporting Limit

*

Result is from an analysis performed on July 15, 1992.

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by

05/08/92
05/09/92
K924362

SP-1
K2997-1
07/14/92*

**ND
G&ND
C-I'ND
I‘QND
GC'ND
f'&ND

ND

ND

Sample was requested past the end of the recommended maximum holding time.

ek 4N AiiAaAaiiA -

a&\—: %‘17( Date 7//20/92

DA N ATO a4 Unlen Wachinatan ORANA o  Talanhana 2NAIRTT.T999 e Fax 206/636-106!

G00CG1



= F o F F O Fa T e Fu Pa Sw e A v oW

1317 South 13th Avenue

APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS

annng
e PO.Box 479 -« Kelso. Washinaton 98626 ¢ Teleohone 206/577-7222 <« Fax 206/636-106¢€




Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

EMCON Northwest Date Received:
ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted:
Sail Date Analyzed:

Work Order No.:

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080

Lab Code

K2997-1
K2997-1*

CAS Acceptance Criteria

samples undergoing cleanup.

05/08/92
07/14/92
07/14,15/92
K924362

Percent Recovery
Decachlorobiphenyl

85
56

67-138

Surrogate recovery after TBA sulfite cleanup. No acceptance critria has been established for

Note that the decachlorobiphenyl surrogate was added to the sample extract after the original Method
8015M analysis.

Approved by

&Q %(— Date 7/2&/‘72

217 South 13th Avenue e

Linnnao ..
> :

P.O.Box 479 ¢ Kelso, Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 <« Fax 206/636-1068



15055 SW Sequoia Parkway « Suite 140 « Portland, Oregon 97224 - (503) 624-7200 - Fax (503) 620-7658

/-\ gmMCoN Northwest, InC.
&

April 23, 1993
Project 0233-025.03

JEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Mr. Kyle Christie RECE! ig‘a‘)
ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811 APR 2 6 1993

San Mateo, California 94402

y , , ﬁﬁﬂéWESL gh@y
Re: Additional Site Assessment: ARCO Station 6118, 5282 N Lo eet,
Portland, Oregon, (DEQ File No. 26-91-060) :

Dear Kyle:

This report summarizes the field activity and analytical results of hand augering and soil
sampling near the pump islands at the above ARCO Products Company (ARCO) service
station (see Figure 1).

BACKGROUND

EMCON Northwest, Inc. (EMCON), conducted an assessment of subsurface soil at the
site during phase 2 vapor recovery system (VRS) piping installation in May 1992 (see
Subsurface Assessment report dated July 30, 1992). Soils exposed during excavation of
VRS and product piping trenches were examined for evidence of leaks or spills of
petroleum.

A soil layer exhibiting field evidence of petroleum contamination in the west piping
trench (see Figure 2) was encountered at approximately 3 feet below ground surface (bgs)
and appeared to be approximately 6 inches thick. Laboratory analyses of samples S-1-1
and S-4-3 collected from this soil detected total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as
gasoline and oil at concentrations up to 740 parts per million (ppm) and 1,220 ppm,
respectively; chromium and lead up to 21 ppm and 88 ppm; and polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs) up to 4 ppm. The source and the lateral extent of this contamination
were not determined.

Task Order 6118-92-2 authorized EMCON to hand auger up to six borings in the vicinity
of the pump islands and collect soil samples to evaluate the extent of contamination.
This report presents the findings.

P/ARC/ARC6118.128-93/SB:4
0233-025.03



Mr. Kyle Christie Project 0233-025.03
April 23, 1993
Page 2

FIELD WORK

Borings

On November 2, 1992, EMCON personnel used a hand auger to drill four borings in the
vicinity of the pump islands (see Figure 2) to a maximum of 5 feet bgs. (See
Appendix A for subsurface exploration methods and procedures.) Soil was screened for
the presence of TPH. Special attention was given to soil that appeared similar to the soil
layer in the west piping trench. Silty sand with some cobbles, concrete, and other debris
were encountered under approximately 0.5 foot of base rock.

A layer of soil was encountered in boring B-1 between 4.5 and 5 feet bgs that was
similar to soil in the contaminated zone discovered during VRS installation. The soil was
chiefly silty sand with pieces of brick, burnt wood, and other debris. Two samples,
B-1-4.5 and B-1-5, were collected at this depth. This layer was not encountered in the
remaining borings.

Samples B-2-5, B-3-2.5, and B-4-4.5 were collected from the bottoms of borings B-2,
B-3, and B-4, respectively. Boring B-3 was advanced to only 2.5 feet bgs because
chunks of concrete were encountered at this depth. No petroleum odor was detected in
any of the samples, nor were significant organic vapor concentrations detected by
headspace analysis with a flame ionization detector (FID).

The borings were backfilled with hydrated bentonite chips to within 1 foot bgs and with
concrete to the surface.

Soil cuttings were stored in one on-site stockpile covered with visqueen. A stockpile
sample, SP-1, was collected for disposal characterization.

Analytical Testing
Each sample was analyzed for the constituents detected during the initial assessment:

e TPH identification by Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)
method TPH-HCID with appropriate quantification by DEQ methods TPH-G,
TPH-D, or TPH-418.1M if gasoline, diesel, or oil was detected above method
reporting limits (MRLs)

P/ARC/ARC6118.128-93/SB:4
0233-025.03



Mr. Kyle Christie Project 0233-025.03
April 23, 1993
Page 3

e Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8020

e PCBs by USEPA Method 8080

e Metals by USEPA Method 1311

FINDINGS

¢ Sample B-3-2.5, from boring B-3 had detectable concentrations of TPH in the
oil range. TPH-418.1M analysis detected 360 ppm, which is below the level
2 standard. None of the other constituents for which the sample was analyzed
were detected above their MRLs (see Table 1).

e No other constituents for which the samples were analyzed were detected except
barium, which was below regulatory standards in all samples.

e Less than 1 cubic yard of soil was removed while drilling the borings. Sample
SP-1 was collected from the stockpiled soil and analyzed by the same methods
as the other samples. TPH as oil was detected at 790 ppm. The soil was
subsequently transported for treatment to Oregon Hydrocarbons, Inc., in
Portland, Oregon.

CONCLUSIONS

e Analytical results from both assessments indicated that the oil impacted soil is
located in a thin, near-surface layer beneath the dispenser island canopy and
pad. The layer of oil impacted soil appears to be unrelated to operations of the
existing service station because gasoline constituents were not detected in the
soil samples from this area. Additionally, removal of the soil would threaten
the integrity of the canopy. The pocket of impacted soil left in place does not
appear to pose a threat to "human health, safety, and welfare and the
environment" (Oregon Administrative Rules [OAR] 340-122-355[4]).

e Further investigation does not appear to be warranted. EMCON recommends
that a copy of this report be forwarded to DEQ with a letter requesting written
notification that no further action is required.

P/ARC/ARC6118.128-93/SB:4
0233-025.03



Mr. Kyle Christie Project 0233-025.03
April 23, 1993
Page 4

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to ARCO. Please contact us if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

EMCON Northwest, Inc.

Brian P. Kier Cary W. Goodman
Engineer Project Environmental Scientist

Attachments: Limitations
Table 1
Figures 1 and 2
Appendices A and B

cc/att: Andree Pollock, DEQ NW Region, Portland
H.C. Winsor, ARCO, Los Angeles
Rob Dixon, EMCON, Portland

P/ARC/ARC6118.128-93/SB:4
0233-025.03



Table 1

ARCO Service Station 6118

Portland, Oregon

Soil Sample Analytical Results

(milligrams per kilogram)

Metals* BTEX PCBs
Boring Sample Depth (ft) | TPH-HCID | TPH-418.1M | USEPA 1311 | USEPA 8020 | USEPA 8080
B-1 B-14.5 4.5 ND - 1.7 ND ND
B-1 B-1-5 ND - 1.8 ND ND
B-2 B-2-5 ND - 1.8 ND ND
B-3 B-3-2.5 2.5 o 360 0.7 ND ND
B4 B-4-4.5 4.5 ND - 2.0 ND ND
(stockpile) SP-1 - (0] 790 1.1 ND ND
NOTE: ND = not detected above the MRL.
— = not analyzed or not applicable.
O = oil range.
2 Barium was the only metal detected.

P/ARC/ARC6118T.128-93/SB:3
0233-025.03
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LIMITATIONS

The services described in this report were performed consistent with generally
accepted professional consulting principles and practices. No other warranty, express
or implied, is made. These services were performed consistent with our agreement
with our client. This report is solely for the use and information of our client unless
otherwise noted. Any reliance on this report by a third party is at such party’s sole
risk.

Opinions and recommendations contained in this report apply to conditions existing
when services were performed and are intended only for the client, purposes,
locations, time frames, and project parameters indicated. We are not responsible for
the impacts of any changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations
subsequent to performance of services. We do not warrant the accuracy of
information supplied by others, nor the use of segregated portions of this report.

The purpose of a geologic/hydrogeologic study is to reasonably characterize existing
site conditions based on the geology/hydrogeology of the area. In performing such a
study, it is understood that a balance must be struck between a reasonable inquiry into
the site conditions and an exhaustive analysis of each conceivable environmental
characteristic. The following paragraphs discuss the assumptions and parameters
under which such an opinion is rendered.

No investigation is thorough enough to describe all geologic/ hydrogeologic conditions
of interest at a given site. If conditions have not been identified during the study,
such a finding should not therefore be construed as a guarantee of the absence of such
conditions at the site, but rather as the result of the services performed within the
scope, limitations, and cost of the work performed.

We are unable to report on or accurately predict events that may change the site
conditions after the described services are performed, whether occurring naturally or
caused by external forces. We assume no responsibility for conditions we were not
authorized to evaluate, or conditions not generally recognized as predictable when
services were performed.

Geologic/hydrogeologic conditions may exist at the site that cannot be identified
solely by visual observation. Where subsurface exploratory work was performed, our
professional opinions are based in part on interpretation of data from discrete
sampling locations that may not represent actual conditions at unsampled locations.

P/ARC/ARC6118.128-93/SB:4
0233-025.03
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FIELD PROCEDURES

EMCON drilled the borings on November 2, 1992, using a hand auger with a 3.5-inch-
diameter head.

Four soil borings were drilled, sampled, and logged during this assessment. The borings
penetrated to a maximum depth of 5 feet bgs. The borings were subsequently backfilled
with bentonite to within 1 foot bgs and with concrete to the surface.

New disposable gloves were used to collect each soil sample. Samples were placed in
laboratory-prepared glass containers and capped with Teflon®-lined lids. Samples were
then placed on ice in an insulated cooler and transported to Columbia Analytical
Services, Inc., in Kelso, Washington, under formal chain-of-custody procedures.

A portion of the sample was screened in the field within 10 minutes of collection for total
organic vapors with a portable Sensidyne FID. The FID uses a hydrogen flame source,
is calibrated with methane, and is capable of detecting concentrations from 1 to
10,000 ppm (ppm is equivalent to milligrams per liter of air). Headspace vapor analysis
was performed by first placing the soil into a zip-lock bag to produce a headspace. The
container was closed for approximately 10 minutes before the probe of the FID was
inserted through a hole in the bag and into the headspace for analysis.

The hand-auger equipment was washed with a nonphosphate cleanser, rinsed with
methanol, and rinsed with tap water and deionized water before sampling began before
each boring was sampled, and before each interval was sampled. Drill cuttings and soil
sample spoils were left in one on-site stockpile covered with visqueen pending
appropriate disposal.

A field engineer was on site to log the borings, monitor soils during drilling for
contamination, and collect soil samples.

P/ARC/ARC6118.128-93/SB:4
0233-025.03



APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



11317 South 13th Avenue  ® P.O.Box 479 * Kelso, Washington 98626

b3

o

B
ey

h
o
=
=
g
e

figm N Anolytlcol

FL}"‘LII

mmwﬁ Serwces*m e g g R

November 20, 1992

Cary Goodman

EMCON Northwest, Inc.

15055 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 140
P.O. Box 231269

Portland, OR 97224

Re: ARCO #6118 - Portland/Task Order #6118-92-2

Dear Cary:

Enclosed are the results of the rush samples submitted to our laboratory on November
3, 1992. Preliminary results were transmitted via facsimile on November 10 and 19,
1992. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our work order number
K926944.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. Reproduction of reports is allowed only in whole, not in part. Results apply
only to the samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
Do L[ %ﬂn\,‘ %W

Colin B. Elliott Kevin DeWhitt

Senior Project Chemist Quality Assurance Coordinator
CBE/sam

. Telephone 206/577-7222 © Fax 206/636-1068




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 11/03/92

Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Analyzed: 11/05/92

Sample Matrix: Soil Work Order No.: K926944
Solids, Total

EPA Method Modified 160.3
Percent (%)

Sample Name Lab Code Result
B-1-4.5 K6944-1 79.9
B-1-5 K6944-2 82.7
B-2-5 K6944-3 83.9
B-3-2.5 K6944-4 88.5
B-4-4.5 K6944-5 86.9
SP-1 K6944-6 85.7
00001
Approved by Do i.bﬂ-—/( Date «[2o(%2

1317 South 13th Avenue * PO.Box 479  Kelso, Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 « Fax?206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 11/03/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix:  Soil Date Analyzed: 11/11-13/92

Work Order No.: K926944
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Hydrocarbon Identification
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-HCID
mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

Gasoline Diesel oil*
Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result MRL Result MRL Result
B-1-4.5 K6944-1 20 ND 50 ND 100 ND
B-1-5 K6944-2 20 ND 50 ND 100 ND
B-2-5 K6944-3 20 ND 50 ND 100 ND
B-3-2.5 K6944-4 20 ND 50 ND 100 D
B-4-4.5 K6944-5 20 ND 50 ND 100 ND
SP-1 K6944-6 20 ND 50 ND 100 D
Method Blank K6944-MB 20 ND 50 ND 100 ND

Quantified using 30-weight motor oil as a standard.

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

D Detected at or above the method reporting limit. Refer to the report(s) immediately following for
quantitative results for the detected components.

00002

Approved by Do, sAK. ¢ Date  u (26(92

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 <« Kelso. Washington 98626 « Telephone 206/577-7222 » Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 11/03/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 11/16/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 11/17/92

Work Order No.: K926944

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-418.1 Modified
mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result
B-3-2.5 K6944-4 *250 360
SP-1 K6944-6 *250 790
Method Blank K6944-MB 25 ND

MRL  Method Reporting Limit
* MRL is elevated because the sample(s) required diluting.
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Apprqved by Duo 24£.2. A Date,_ulzslq2 O O O 0 3

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 e Kelso, Woshington 98626 « Telephone 206/577-7222 <+ Fox 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received:
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted:
Sample Matrix:  Soil Work Order No.:
BTEX
EPA Methods 5030/8020
mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

Sample Name: B-14.5 B-1-5
Lab Code: K6944-1 K6944-2
Date Analyzed: 11/05/92 11/05/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.05 ND ND
Toluene 0.1 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.1 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.1 ND ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by Doy 24.2.. 4 Date G [2s [a1

11/03/92
11/04/92
K926944

B-2-5

K6944-3
11/04/92

1317 South 13th Avenue * P.O.Box 479 e« Kelso, Washington 98626  Telephone 206/577-7222 -

ND
ND
ND
ND

00004

Fax 206/636-1068



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received:
ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted:
Soil Work Order No.:
BTEX
EPA Methods 5030/8020
mg/Kg (ppm)

As Received Basis

Sample Name: B-3-2.5 B-4-4.5
Lab Code: K6944-4 K6944-5
Date Analyzed: 11/04/92 11/04/92
MRL
0.05 ND ND
0.1 ND ND
0.1 ND ND
0.1 ND ND

MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by Duoy 24 2 . / Date_ « (20 (q2

11/03/92
11/04/92
K926944

SP-1

K6944-6
11/04/92

1317 South 13th Avenue e

—7%

P.O.Box 479 « Kelso. Washington 98626  Telephone 206/577-7222

ND
ND
ND
ND

00005

Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Extracted: 11/04/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Work Order No.: K926944
Sample Matrix: Soil

BTEX
EPA Methods 5030/8020
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

Sample Name: Method Blank
Lab Code: K6944-MB
Date Analyzed: 11/03/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.05 ND
Toluene 0.1 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.1 ND
Total Xylenes 0.1 ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit
"ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by Do, i.L_,Q.,( Date «([2n([a2

00006

1317 South 13th Avenue * P.O.DBox 479 « Kelso, Washington 98626 « Telephone 206/577-7222 * Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 11/03/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 11/05/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Work Order No.: K926944

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080
mg/Kg (ppm)

Dry Weight Basis

Sample Name: B-1-4.5 B-1-5 B-2-5
Lab Code: K6944-1 K6944-2 K6944-3

Date Analyzed: 11/08/92 11/08/92 11/08/92
Analyte MRL
Aroclor 1016 1 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1221 1 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1232 1 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1242 1 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1248 1 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1254 1 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1260 1 ND ND ND
Total Aroclors 1 ND ND ~ ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by Do 242 ./ Date  u« [zs [4%

00007

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 e Kelso. Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 <« Fox 206/636-1068



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Analyte

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

Total Aroclors

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received:
ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted:
Soil Work Order No.:

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080
mg/Kg (ppm)

Dry Weight Basis

Sample Name: B-3-2.5 B-4-4.5
Lab Code: K6944-4 K6944-5
Date Analyzed: 11/08/92 11/08/92
MRL
1 ND ND
1 ND ND
1 ND ND
1 ND ND
1 ND ND
1 ND ND
1 ND _ ND
1 ND ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by Doawry S 2.2 7,{ Date  «f2a (g2

11/03/92

11/05

192

K926944

SP-1

K6944-6

11

1317 South 13th Avenue

P.O.Box 479 < Kelso. Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222

108/92

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

00008

Fax 206/636-106¢€



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVIC
Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc.

Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland
Sample Matrix: Soil

ES. INC.

Date Extracted: 11/05/92
Work Order No.: K926944

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

EPA Methods 3540/8080
mg/Kg (ppm)
Dry Weight Basis

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Date Analyzed:

Analyte MRL

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

— d ) wmd e wmd e

Total Aroclors 1

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Method Blank
K6944-MB
11/08/92

Approved by  Dac i.(,.ﬂ_,/ Date  (([20 (92

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 < Kelso. Washington 98626

Telephone 206/577-7222

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

" ND

00009

e Fox 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 11/03/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date TCLP Performed: 11/08/92
Sample Matrix:  Soil Date Analyzed: 11/10/92
Work Order No.: K926944
Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP)
EPA Method 1311
Metals
mg/L (ppm) in TCLP Extract
Sample Name: B-1-4.5 B-1-5
Lab Code: K6944-1 K6944-2
EPA Regulatory

Analyte Method MRL Limit*
Arsenic 3010/6010 0.1 5.0 ND ND
Barium 3010/6010 0.5 . 100 1.7 1.8
Cadmium 3010/6010 0.01 1.0 ND ND
Chromium 3010/6010 0.01 5.0 ND ND
Lead 3010/6010 0.05 5.0 ND ND
Mercury 7470 0.001 0.2 ND ND
Selenium 3010/6010 0.1 1.0 ND ND
Silver 3010/6010 0.01 5.0 ND ND
MRL  Method Reporting Limit S
® From 40 CFR Part 261, et al., and Federal Register, March 29, 1990 and June 29, 1990
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
Approved by Dao~ 242 /( Date ulis(q2 0 0 0 1 0

1317 South 13th Avenue

P.O.Box 479 < Kelso. Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 ¢ Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 11/03/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date TCLP Performed: 11/08/92
Sample Matrix:  Soil Date Analyzed: 11/10/92
Work Order No.: K926944
Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP)
EPA Method 1311
Metals
mg/L (ppm) in TCLP Extract
Sample Name: B-2-5 B-3-2.5
Lab Code: K6944-3 K6944-4
EPA Regulatory
Analyte Method MRL Limit*
Arsenic 3010/6010 0.1 5.0 ND ND
Barium 3010/6010 0.5 100 1.8 0.7
Cadmium 3010/6010 0.01 1.0 ND ND
Chromium 3010/6010 0.01 5.0 ND ND
Lead 3010/6010 0.05 5.0 ND ND
Mercury 7470 0.001 0.2 ND ND
Selenium 3010/6010 0.1 1.0 ND ND
Silver 3010/6010 0.01 5.0 ND ND
MRL  Method Reporting Limit
. From 40 CFR Part 261, et al., and Federal Register, March 29, 1990 and June 29, 1990
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by Dgo— 5—.2..,&_._/1

1317 South 13th Avenue

P.O.Box 479 =

Date  w[2s(g2

Kelso, Washington 98626

Telephone 206/577-7222 =

00011

Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 11/03/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date TCLP Performed: 11/08/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 11/10/92

Work Order No.: K926944

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP)
EPA Method 1311
Metals
mg/L (ppm) in TCLP Extract

Sample Name: B-4-4.5 SP-1
Lab Code: K6944-5 K6944-6

EPA Regulatory
Analyte Method MRL Limit*
Arsenic 3010/6010 0.1 5.0 ND ND
Barium 3010/6010 0.5 100 2.0 1.1
Cadmium 3010/6010 0.01 1.0 ND ND
Chromium 3010/6010 0.01 5.0 ND ND
Lead 3010/6010 0.05 5.0 ND ND
Mercury 7470 0.001 0.2 ND ND
Selenium 3010/6010 0.1 1.0 ND ND
Silver 3010/6010 0.01 5.0 ND ND
MRL Method Reporting Limit
¢ From 40 CFR Part 261, et al., and Federal Register, March 29, 1990 and June 29, 1990
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
Approved by Doo 2. 2. . Date  «f2slq2 00 012

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479  Kelso, Washington 98626 e« Telephone 206/577-7222 Fax 206/636-1068



Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

1317 South 13th Avenue

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report

EMCON Northwest, Inc.
ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Analyzed:
Soil Work Order No.:

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP)
EPA Method 1311
Metals
mg/L (ppm) in TCLP Extract

Sample Name:

Date TCLP Performed:

11/08/92
11/10/92
K926944

Method Blank

Lab Code: K6944-MB

EPA Regulatory
Analyte Method MRL Limit*
Arsenic 3010/6010 0.1 5.0 ND
Barium 3010/6010 0.5 100 ND
Cadmium 3010/6010 0.01 1.0 ND
Chromium 3010/6010 0.01 5.0 ND
Lead 3010/6010 0.05 5.0 ND
Mercury 7470 0.001 0.2 ND
Selenium 3010/6010 0.1 1.0 ND
Silver 3010/6010 0.01 5.0 ND
MRL  Method Reporting Limit
Y From 40 CFR Part 261, et al., and Federal Register, March 29, 1990 and June 29, 1990
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
Approved by  Dauy 4. 2. [ Date_ u (2o (g2

! 00013

PO.Box 479 ¢ Kelso. Washington 98626  Telephone 206/577-7222 + Fax 206/636-4
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P.O.Box 479

APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS

Kelso. Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222

0004

Fax 206/636-1068




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 11/03/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date TCLP Performed: 11/08/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 11/10/92

Work Order No.: K926944

Matrix Spike Summary
Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP)
EPA Method 1311
Metals
mg/L (ppm) in TCLP Extract

Sample Name: B-1-4.5

Lab Code: K6944-1
Spiked
Spike Sample Sample Percent

Analyte Level Result Result Recovery*
Arsenic 5.0 ND 5.1 102
Barium 5.0 1.7 6.6 98
Cadmium 1.0 ND 0.97 97
Chromium 5.0 ND 4.76 95
Lead 5.0 ND 4.63 93
Mercury 0.010 ND 0.009 90
Selenium 1.0 ND 1.2 _ 120
Silver 1.0 ND 0.79 79

Percent recovery information is provided in order to assess the performance of the method on

this matrix.
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
Approved by Deo— Z.L../Q of Date uf2s(G T
A

00015

1317 South 13th Avenue e« P.O.Box 479 < Kelso, Washington 98626 Telephone 206/577-7222 < Fax 206/636-1068



Client:
Project:

Analyte

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Selenium
Silver

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

EMCON Northwest, Inc.
ARCO #6118 - Portland

Date Analyzed: 11/10/92
Work Order No.: K926944

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary

EPA
Metho

6010
6010
6010
6010
6010
7470
6010
6010

ICV Source: EPA ICV

Approved by Do 244 . 4

1317 South 13th Avenue

ug/L (ppb)

True
d Value

2,500
5,000
1,250
500
2,500
5.00
2,500
625

Result

2,570
5,210
1,350
532
2,590
5.22
2,590
648

Date uf20[q2

e PO.Box 479 -

Kelso, Washington 98626

Telephone 206/577-7222

Percent
Recovery

103
104
108
106
104
104
104
104

00016

Fax 206/636-10686



Client:
Project:

LCS Matrix:

Analyte

Diesel

Approved by Do 2L/

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
QA/QC Report

EMCON Northwest, Inc.
ARCO #6118 - Portland

Laboratory Control Sample Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Oil
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-418.1 Modified
mg/Kg (ppm)

True Percent
Value Result Recovery
140 105 75
Date_ (20 (%2

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Soil Work Order No.:

11/16/92
11/17/92
K926944

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Criteria

56-127

B84dsg
1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 <« Kelso. Washington 98626 < Telephone 206/577-7222 -« FoxOZ 4-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 11/03/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 11/05/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 11/08,09/92

Work Order No.: K926944

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080

Sample Name Lab Code Percent Recovery
Decachlorobiphenyl

B-1-4.5 K6944-1 114
B-1-5 K6944-2 106
B-2-5 K6944-3 111
B-3-2.5 K6944-4 100
B-4-4.5 K6944-5 102
SP-1 K6944-6 92
Batch QC K6672-25MS 91
Batch QC K6672-25DMS 92
Laboratory Control Sample K6944-LCS 103
Method Blank K6944-MB 99
CAS Acceptance Criteria 67-138
Approved by Oworx 5L 4 A Date  «(2s (42

00018

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ PO.Box 479 e« Kelso. Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 < Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc.
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland
Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Work Order No.:

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080

mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

Sample Name: Batch QC

Lab Code: K6672-25

Spike Level Sample Spike Result
Analyte MS DMS Result MS DMS
Aroclor 1254 1.3 1.3 ND 1.3 1.3

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by Dawo~x 204 A Date

11/05/92
11/09/92

K926944

Percent Recovery

CAS
Acceptance
MS DMS Criteria
100 100 70-162

ufzofq2

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 = Kelso. Washington 98626

Telephone 206/577-7222

Relative
Percent
Difference

<1

00019

Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Extracted: 11/05/92

Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Analyzed: 11/08/92

LCS Matrix: Soil Work Order No.: K926944

Laboratory Control Sample Summary
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria

Aroclor 1254 1.3 1.3 100 70-162

Approved by D oot 282 A Date (2o [42

1317 South 13th Avenue e

P.O.Box 479 <« Kelso. Washington 98626 *

Telephone 206/577-7222 -

00020

Fax 206/636-1068



Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Analyzed:
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Work Order No.:
Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA Methods 3540/8080
mg/Kg (ppm)

True
Analyte Value Result
Aroclor 1260 2.0 1.9
Approved by Deere 242,/ Date  « (2892

1317 South 13th Avenue

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

11/07/92
K926944

Percent
Recovery

95

00021

e PO.Box 479 =« Kelso, Washington 98626 <« Telephone 206/577-7222 <+ Fax 206/636-1068



Client:
Project:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

EMCON Northwest, Inc.
ARCO #6118 - Portland

Sample Matrix: Soil
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX
EPA Methods 5030/8020

Sample Name Lab Code
B-1-4.5 K6944-1
B-1-5 K6944-2
B-2-5 K6944-3
B-3-2.5 K6944-4
B-4-4.5 K6944-5
SP-1 K6944-6
B-4-4.5 K6944-5Dup
B-2-5 K6944-3MS
Method Blank K6944-MB
Laboratory Control Sample K6944-LCS

Approved by Qoo Z.L,Q..'/

CAS Acceptance Criteria

Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Work Order No.:

11/03/92
11/04/92
11/4-6/92
K926944

Percent Recovery

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Date 20 (g2

107
110
133
136
130
119
133
137
108
102

60-150

00022

1317 South 13th Avenue e

P.O.Box 479 e Kelso. Washington 98626  Telephone 206/577-7222 <+ Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 11/03/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 11/04/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 11/04/92

Work Order No.: K926944

Duplicate Summary
BTEX
EPA Methods 5030/8020
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

Sample Name: B-4-4.5

Lab Code: K6944-5
Duplicate Relative

Sample Sample Percent
Analyte MRL Result Result Average Difference
Benzene 0.05 ND ND ND -
Toluene 0.1 ND ND ND -
Ethylbenzene 0.1 ND ND ND -
Total Xylenes 0.1 ND ND ND -
MRL  Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
Approved by Do, Bl / Date  «]2e[9L

i 00023

317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 ¢ Kelso. Washington 98626 + Telephone 206/577-7222 « Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 11/03/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 11/04/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 11/04,06/92

Work Order No.: K926944

Matrix Spike Summary
BTEX
EPA Methods 5030/8020
mg/Kg (ppm)
As Received Basis

Sample Name: B-2-5

Lab Code: K6944-3
CAS
Percent
Spiked Recovery
Spike Sample Sample Percent Acceptance
Analyte Level Result Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 0.96 - ND 0.98 102 23-170
Toluene 1.0 ND 1.1 110 31-166
Ethylbenzene 1.0 ND 1:2 120 30-164
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
Approved by Oeo ZA 2. . ( Date  «(20/q2
00024

1317 South 13th Avenue * P.O.Box 479 <« Kelso. Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 <+ Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Extracted: 11/04/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Analyzed: 11/04/92
LCS Matrix: Soil Work Order No.: K926944

Laboratory Control Sample Summary*

BTEX
EPA Methods 5030/8020
mg/Kg (ppm)
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 0.98 1.03 105 23-170
Toluene 1.0 1.0 100 31-166
Ethylbenzene 1.0 100 30-164
* Prepared using a source of target parameters separate from the calibration standards.
Approved by Paw 2L L. / Date (20 (42
00025

1317 South 13th Avenue ¢ P.O.Box 479 =+ Kelso, Washington 98626  Telephone 206/577-7222 e« Fax 206/636-1068



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. Date Received: 11/03/92
Project: ARCO #6118 - Portland Date Extracted: 11/10/92
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 11/11-13/92

Work Order No.: K926944

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Hydrocarbon ldentification
Oregon DEQ Method TPH-HCID

Sample Name Lab Code Percent Recovery
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

B-1-4.5 K6944-1 97
B-1-5 K6944-2 99
B-2-5 K6944-3 97
B-3-2.5 K6944-4 89
B-4-4.5 K6944-5 97
SP-1 K6944-6 97
Method Blank K6944-MB 98
State-Specified Acceptance Criteria 50-150
Approved by Do i.)hﬂ-/ Date__ (34 Jq%

00026

1317 South 13th Avenue e« P.O.DBox 479  Kelso, Washington 98626 ¢ Telephone 206/577-7222 < Fax 206/636-1068
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY INFORMATION

=]

) 00027
[,

10017 South 13th Avenue » P.O.DBox 479 = Kelso. Washington 98626 = Telephone 206/577-7222 = Fax 206/636-1068




ARCO Products Company ¢ s i Stae |
Division of A(lamicRichﬁeld@ompax i Task Order No. 6 ] \ 2"92* Q Chaln Of Custoq& -
ili E i j Laboratory name
e Faeiny (O (And Contiant Cavry GCpd pman CZ{ p
0 Lyl Cheshe R T e Ve PO [ e Vo ) e T
T EINCON piaasest T Consutary (70, _BOX 231265 L Lefland, 72 0733 e
Métrix Preservation w & 'Eg § )% e
. : | 2 HECINCI: T %3330 |¥ i
2 g = Soil | Water | Other Ice Acid = = <| &g ED =0 2| g g § '& 20 |8%F k
S o € E E Nk §< Ta ST |l r<| < < < | &8 9 8'8% v
8 8.l 8 : 3 ¢ |58 |6 |8 |55 k5| 5 | 8| & |=2|3F 888 —
e ; bl
HEN 1] X X l-3-98] 4 110 X XX LB A
T g
- // e e OB
)5 2] '] | 215 |X X1X o
735] -3 [ | | 2z10 X XA d
E’?’ZC; ’4’ ] / //’3‘/’01 OOVSQ /V X /// X | Speetat-Q NQC
V% X )4 LT el s
/29-49 -5 | A L S Detfechd
s%) | R [V VI 19 leaao| A XX X
Remarks
Kon
SP-150on
fg(ﬂfc//%fc/ -
Ke 1 N
Stz [//(’)
Lab number
72- 6544
Turnaround time
Priority Rush
1 Business Day O
Condition of sample: : Temperature received:
) Rush
Relinquished by y/ ”7/ Date ?.(1/\ Time | Received by 2 Business Days O
i chlid [[=37T )00 _
Relinquished by e Date Time |Received by gxgj;:::s Days Vjﬁ %/;,/
)
Brlinquished b Dat Ti Recej by laboratory Date Time Standard
- g S iy meﬁyfﬂmb}' azzzé— ///] /7& /S.'_?J 10aBu:irness Days pp‘){J

\J L
Bjgiribution: White copy — Laboratory: Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant
APPC-3292 (2-91)



Ol

April 27, 1995

DEPARTMENT OF

KYLE CHRISTIE ENVIRONMENTAL
ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY QUALITY

P O BOX 5811
SAN MATEO CA 94402

NORTHWEST REGION

Re: Arco Station #6118
File No. 26-92-131

Dear Mr. Christie:

The Department of Environmental Quality has completed our review
of the information submitted to date regarding the underground
storage tank (UST) cleanup conducted at Arco Station #6118, 5282
N. Lombard Street, Portland, Oregon. The Department has
determined that the site appears to be cleaned up in accordance
with OAR 340-122-201 through -360, and that no further action is
required at this time.

This determination is a result of our evaluation and judgement
based on the regulations and facts as we now understand them,
including:

1. Petroleum contamination was identified on May 6, 1992,
during the installation of Stage II, vapor recovery piping.

2. Approximately 15 cubic yards of gasoline contaminated
soils were excavated from the vicinity of the product
dispensers, piping and USTs. The contaminated soil was

transported to Arco Station #5874 (9220 SE Holgate,
Portland, Oregon) for treatment and final disposition.

3. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation.

4. Two pockets of contamination still exit on this
property which exceed the currently required cleanup
levels for this site, but which the Department approves
leaving pursuant to OAR 340-122-355(4) since the
removal of this contamination would endanger structures

and utility lines on the property or be prohibitively John A. Kitzhaber
expensive, and the contamination does not threaten oNERn
human health, safety, welfare and the :

environment.

2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471

DEQ-1



Arco Station #6118
April 27, 1995
Page 2

Two to five cubic yards of gasoline contaminated soils
remain beneath the north dispenser island. Petroleum
concentrations range from 6,300 ppm (parts per million)
as gasoline and 850 ppm as oil to none detected at 2.5
feet below ground surface. These concentrations exceed
the Department’s level 2 soil cleanup standard (80 as
gasoline and 500 ppm as diesel/oil) established for
this site.

A thin layer (approximately 6 inches thick) of
petroleum contamination is present at 3 feet below
ground surface in the vicinity of the west piping
trench and dispensing system. Petroleum concentrations
ranged from 740 ppm as gasoline and 1,220 ppm as o11s to
none detected. In addition, 4 ppm polychlorinated
biphenols (PCBs) were detected in the west trench.

This contamination appears to be associated with
fill/construction debris. Although the PCB
contamination exceeds the Department’s soil cleanup
standard of 0.08 ppm, it appears to be very localized
is inaccessible to human contact, and is overlain by
pavement and therefore, not subject to leaching.

However, you should be aware that the Department’s approval to
leave a pocket of contamination is based on the site conditions
described in the report as they exist today. Should conditions
(i.e. land use) change allowing access to the contamination, you
are responsible for further evaluation of the remaining
contamination and any cleanup necessary at that time. You are
also responsible for notifying any potential purchaser of the
property about this remaining pocket of contamination.

The Department’s determination will not be applicable if new or
undisclosed facts show that the cleanup does not comply with the
referenced rules. The Department’s determination also does not
apply to any conditions at the site other than the release of the
petroleum product specifically addressed in your report. We
recommend that a copy of all information be maintained with the
permanent facility records.

Please note that pursuant to OAR 340-122-360(2), a copy of your
report must be retained until ten (10) years after the first
transfer of the property.
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' ' . Orégon' Departmcn‘t.of Environmertal Quality
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECONMMISSIONING/SEIRVICE CHANGE REPORT

- - : -

e——

The following information Nll UST be submittzed by the underground stompe tink owzer, cperator or licensed DEQ Supervizor withic
30 days following completion of the tank decommissioning or changing wnk conients © 4 ou~regulated subscince, (OAR 340-130-
001 thaugh -150) - _ s

The attached supplemental checklist should be prepared by the person performing the decumemissioning ar service shagge. The
checklist should be provided to DEQ and the tank owner to demonstrate that ail required practices were [ollowed,

Ordinarily the checklist is flled out by the DEQ licensed Servics Provider or Supervisor.  Owners who wizh to personally
* decommission a tank or change servics must follow all DEQ and ather applivable stndards, The owoer should cogust the DEG
Regional Office prior o starting the work to receive surregt copies of underyrouad starage tnk regulatons,

Ai DATES:

. .
Decommissioning/Service Change Notice - Date Submitred: 7[ "‘//7 (30 days befos weock stans)
1 #Uo-3D-9552,

Work Start Telephone Notice » Date Submicrea: /4, o (3 warking days befars wark sins)
DEQ Parson Noified: /5 J’a;}é{,?(,
Date Work Started: _7/3/?
Date Work Completed: /29 7S

Note: Pravide the following information if any soil or water contamination i5 found during thz datpmmissicring Or service shapge
Contamination rust be reported by the UST awner or aperator withia 24 hours. The licsnced service provider must repor
conlamination within 72 hours after discovery unless previously reparted,

Date Contamination Reported: A as By: Bripw Kier DEPTOFEN
DEQ Person Notified: Ric S tuiégmern) / Jim aase- g?ONMENTAL o
Backfill Telephone Notiee - Date Called: HU0{9S  (hefore backilling Cel VED ALty
DEQ Person Notifiad: _RIE Siwwﬁ-hl . MAR i 2 1996

B. PERMITS: ‘ NORTHWES

Nate: DEQ permits or an addendum t0 the UST permit(s) may be needed where soil o water cleanup i3 MLQEG[ON
DEQ Water Dischadge Permit # Date:

Disposed to (Location):
DEQ Solid Waste Disposal Permit #: Date;

0T0/200[ HNA NASOVHOHAVE ZRLRTETI0Z XVA OT:60  96/£2/20



al-nb6 9¢ 13:15

B. PERMITS (Cantinued)

UST Soil Treatment Permit Addendum - Type:

Soil Disposal or Treatment Logation:

FaX 2062518742

BARCHAUSEN NG

[ure:

TPC 9333 N_Hnpueeat i

RTLAND, orugc‘;w_. Q7203

@un]

503)155-9555

C. TANK INFORMATION:
Tank DEQ [Tank Size| Product: Gasoline, clesurs or Service cnan.;e?—!{'rank to be‘
it usgT in Diesel, Uased OLl, Other? | Replzceqr
Permit| (Galleona) Thnk Closurad| OnhmsZ l
Preaent New Romaval |[itnplaca Uties :1 ves® | NO

o g ‘I:‘ . [{
- ; J
# {785E | (go00 | Gns ) S X i !

1 ) i
W) T8TF | booo - | Gnrs X | G I
4 y | ‘ )
3 7676 | (o000 G ¥ I X !

Il }
Yol [78TH | (ppo0 brs 8 i X | |
. | ]
S 7871 | 12000 | Grk ¥ _ L1

* Where decommissioned taok(s) are replaced by new underground staraie tanks the UST owher of Operaiar must
submit a hew permit application containing information on the new tinks 30 days before placiny them i sarvice.
w0 Submit 3 soil gpﬁpling plan to the DEQ regicnal arficz and reccive plen approval prior 1o sty work i 1)
tapk is to be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents ars changul to i non-r=aulated substinee, 3) wok contains
a regulated substancc other thag petroleum, ar 4) tagk changed w noa-rexulstsd use.

D. DISPOSAL INFORMATION:

[Tan}c Tank & Piping Disposal Mathed fuposzl Location of Tans Conténts I
# : -

Scrap|Land-|Ocher|Ideneify Location Ce T

£l & Property QOwner Ligquids L Zloedges |

\ - IPEdCER i fln:l..‘M&—ffm A T

l / SCHANIZTER. STEEL | o1ip s myunie. At M} |

Ponfisnio, et oy plLedos city | oalqur i

1 copnzTEn  STEEL |

ConI Ao, au:;m

43
[
b5

oinTen STl |
S%zu'z'.nm cba.e.-f,ud l

X
K
X
X

|

l .

L 'a
|

¥ |

l

Qe v STEEC |
1{-'bﬂfqu OnSeemd |
[ . | Cocuma i Repunes. |
X | Ui, tas = |

| PR LW 1N A ——— e Tt i ket b b 1 e T =
+ Note: The tank contenis, the tank and the piping may be subject L LG requirements of Huardous Waste
regulations, If you have questions, rontact the DEQ Hazardous Wuste Section at (303) 2129-3912 or DEQ rezional
office hazardous waste staff,
 Afaw 04 1002 UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service REPORT Page 2 of
0T0/£00 ) N NASOIVEDNVE : " e

GBLETSEO0E XVAd 0T 60 96/¢

z/60



0L-08-96 13:15 FAX 2062518792 BARGHAUSEN [ T
]
E. CONTAMINATION INFORMATION:
. » =
lTan}:{G:Qund' product | Preduct lNumber Lok
# water odor in|wtains orf {HNatme, C_T¥
in pit?|soil? |in soil? gamples
| [L I i - g TN AL ——1 e —
[ MNO@TH CREEK  ARALYTIEHL
‘ Mo yes Es 2 ZeavERTon. oak. Gloo®, Se3- G437 A00 .
At H
2| po | Hes | yes = " )
i
3 | Mo | YE&S. | yes Z L B
4| po O Do 7 ¢ ' 1\
1
. i ‘
slw {wo | |5 .
* Note: Sampling is required if grovadwater is eneountered. Sea clenaup rules,
" F..SYTE.SKETCH Shibw lodtivh oFfadjacent roads, propeny Noes, suuenuces, dipepsin, & all UST) (Show
e e L G Northy:. ge_t';f‘:ml.‘g;lii'a;tionlnf, ground slope and sail sample lovanons. Sketch dows not pesd to be:
diawr to-seale  You may auachia-separate-drowing:) '
e = = = = e AR i sy s S ST TS
'
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G. WORKX PERFORNMED RY:
[EQ Servics Provider's License #1 _f 29512 Censtruction Contravtars Livinsie . _{Q_(?ﬁ'{“ (7[/?..
Name: (JALTER £ Q2
Telephone: 360~ TSO-TRGq
DEQ Decomynizsioning Suparvisor's License #: {395 ¢
’ Mame: (L JHTEL (£ onLl
Telephone: 3.60- 750= 7859
DEQ Soil Matrix Serviee Pravider's Licensa i [/ ‘/—3? (If applicable)
Nume: éﬂ’? ConN
_ Telephone: 3037 21 -71200
DEQ Soil Matrix Supervisor's License #: 14347 (If applicable)
Name: EL2.A BT R«.{DD%
Telephone: 503~ (o4 ~ 1 2XOOQ | i

- e

*

H. ATTACHMENTS TO TYIS REPORT:

1. Attach a copy of the laboratary report showing the results of all lests on all 301l aud water sawples. The labaratzry repart muse
ideatify sample ¢ollestion methods, sample losution, sample depth, sample ype (ol or watn ), ype of @ample crntigor, Lampls

temperature during tragsportation, types of tests, und copies of analytical laborutory riports, ineludiay QAQLL miarmioa, Tnvtuds
labaratory name, address and copies of chain-of-custody forms.

9. If eonaminadion is detected and @ Level 2 or Level 3 soll matrix cleanup stundand s sal=ied 20ach o copy @i the sail matrix
analysis for the site including methods of determining sail typa, depth to groundwarer, wid Seciingy A UREPErtnI g T i

1. REPQRT FILING;

x
This repart, signed by the tagk owner or oparatar, complote with 2ll applieable arcnments muat be filed with DU Deadquanaes
within 30 days after the exeavation is backrilled or changusinssurvice is complete. Jonmst the LEQ ravianal office prde te iling
this report where special circumstances exist at the site (such 45 water in pit, repuilainy pockess fr SONWMLOGNAN, <L),

NOTE: If contamination was found during site nssessment at decommissioning or chianeeiseseryice and reported o DEQ
regional office, this report may be suhmitted with wiher the first interim cleanup repart ue the Disl eleup report, whithever
is first.

Return Completed and Signed Form ot Department of Environmencl ualicy
UST Program - Decomuissianiny Repon
811 §.W. Sixth Ave,
Portland, Qrafon 37204

Or FAX Completed aad Signed Form to:  (503) 229-6954

- 7
.,

© T'have personally reviewed this repurtand the glachments and fiad the™ 1 be true ad sompléte.
- Signature: ; - Dae:
; (Owner or Operutor):

poan ol G RS 3 A T U A T T o S

For information: (503) 229-5733 or Toll.Free in Oregon UST HELFLINE [-3Lu-7a2-7573

0T0/500 7 ONA NASNVHOUVE ZRLBTGZO0Z YVYd TT:60  96/62/T0



TR

[
L ]

- PURTL-ML

N

EM¢

TLPE 09

01-.09+98

NORTH FORTS wislila AVENL

SIS JinoeT

T—— e e

.__.____‘———.—-—-

s] 29 0

SCALE I FE=7

E-12-12 3

8- @

96/€5/20

GO

T

Z8LBTEZI0T VA

ST SANFLS CCUESTED JiTFENZIY

M8y PACOUCT T SCCAAT0H 5

SCA SMNIALE COMISTTED N usT
ExCudamagir

APPRONINATE LOCARDN CF PRE-LST
REPLACIUDNT INVESTOANCH 0
ECANCS CRLLED AICLST (4, [355

DNE NISOVHINVE

GABACND2 I8 07 %Y 1STEs

Figura 3

ARCO SERWZE STATION 5112

PCRTLANS, ‘ORESTN

UST AHC PROOUCT Linz EXCACATons
AND 33 3ANPLING LOC4T)53

FLOF a7 | = 2

0T0/900 B



3

- N -

@ £mcon

16055 SW Saquola Parkway » Sylte 140 » Pouiana, O1agon 97224 « (500) 624.7200 + Fox [803) 207558

FAX TRANSMITTAL

TO! \’\-/ﬁ LT —— DATE: T g
FROM: Lﬁ_;}';_l.,q-ﬁi(:‘:v""/-f 21‘33‘3‘& TIME: ——_'?a:.-._ﬁ

Number of Pages __ 4 (Including Cover Page)

If you have received this eommunication in errorn please notify us at the telephone numper fistec above.

Sandur Nota: Complota if spplicalo.
CLIENT; Fvoe (12 ProjecyTask #: _gpazz. o oo
PHONE g+ FAX #: A Lo P i - i ki
Unless otherwise indicatec or obvious fram the nature of the transminal, the information comtained in this facsimile
messags is confidantial information intended for the use of the individual or entity namad above. It the reader of
this message is not the Intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible (o deliver it 10 the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this cammunication js strictly
prohibited,
COMMENTS:
AHeol o P/ﬁnﬁ; A
. b L3T etomasy s s, et
4 457 h?ﬁﬂnﬂtm 1555 /;’ﬂlr')/ < Ch- E;fr"'nc"‘
A
—_—

ORIGINALTO FOLLOW: __ ORIGINALWILLNOT FoLLow: X sanapessr,

ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS TRANSMISSION, PLEASE CaLL THE NUMBER LISTED ARCVE

FQ”‘” ADO‘E & -, ) . _&
. ' y Hv.,;"v'. '43, Ot_ /93

2 = 7 - JCT/T0
o DUV CRLIRTECO0Z XVAd ZT:60 96/€8/2
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010598 13:12 FAX 2082518752 BARGHAUSEN LNG

A. SAFETY EQUIFMENT ON JOB SITE:

Fire Extinguisher: Type/Size: QD G-
Combustible Gas Deector: Model:
Oxygen Analyzer Model:

Gyl

Recharge Dups /‘/LL"/‘) 5

Culibrativa Dats:

Culibration 1Daet

B. DECOMMISSIONING: All Tanks: (Unk. = Unknown, N/A = Mer Applicable)
(Cheek Appropriate Box)

1. All clectrical equipment grounded and cxplosien proof?

3

. Safety equipment on job siwe?
. Crverhead electrical lines located?

. Subsurface alecrrical lines off or disconnested?-

Ly & W

- Na‘tunl gas lines off ar disconnected?

6, No open fires or smokiag material in area?

7. Vehicle and pedesuian (raffic controlled?

8. Excavation material area cleared?

9. Rainwater runoff directed to treatment area?

10. Drained and collected pro&uct from lines?

11. Removed product and residual from tank?

12. Cleaned rank?

13. Excavared to va of rank?

14, Removed tank fixtures? (pumps, leak detection equip,

15. Removed product, fill and vent lines?

C. TANK ABANDONMENT IN-PLACE:

16, Sampling plan appraved by DEQ?
Dater _ DEQ Suff:

0T0/800 7 ONA NASOVEOUVE

Yeg N Unkr NIA
—
e
e
|
"‘/
/.,
el
—
/
)
g _
H‘//j/
v~ aule t
- L ——
|

GRLETGEA0E XV
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B. DECOMMISSIONING: All Tunks: (Unk. = Unknown, N/A = Not Applicuble)
. (Check Appropriute Box)

v
154

1A

17. Coatamination conearns fully rusolved?

18, Fill Muterial? Type: VB"T"‘/‘f' d /4" o B

i
L

D, TANK REMOVAL:

19, Tank placement area cleared, chocks placed?

|

]

AN

20, Purged or ventilated L-njk to prevent explosioa?
Dy .

Method used: et Meter rending: '

91, No chains or steel cables wrapped around tank for remaval?

2%, Tank removed, set on ground, blocked to prevent mavement?

j

%3, Tank set on truck and secured with strap(s)?

R\‘ \

24, Tank labeled before leaving site?

[

E. SITE ASSESSMENT:

' 25, Siwe asceseed for coptamination? See OAR 340-122-340

26. Soil samples taken and analyzed?

27. Desommissioning/Changesin-Service report sqnf 10 DEQ?

28. Was contamination found? Date/Time: Wi \as

Date/Time: =108 [TImé ani€S . DEQ Smff: Ruek SilyéR man [T MBS b

29. Was coataminarion mfm‘:d 10 DEQ? By: Boyes K eR

NNENA

40. Was hazardous wasto determination made for taalk contents (Liquids/sludyes)? u—

31, Disposal location of tank(s) contents. ,
Name: SPEMCE éuu(n_ﬁ»lm&#{'ﬁ\- Dute: '“‘ 3\Q‘S,
T Address: Ofiq S, NMoracts RuE
m{l&qm C.‘t'\'ta,.‘ (oK 9 oH5. Attach dispusa) receipt.

12, Disposal or recycling losation of removed tank(s) and associaled piplaw.
Name: SeriniTzen Stee Pooouwds. Dt vl as
Address: _1D00S N, BUALARO

W. Qn,a'.‘vm q"’.}o?ﬁ Avtach dispusal retenpi.
33, If unk(s) are (ntendacf mtb\reuscd. identify new tank; sitw., :
Name! \!\ ‘Q('" Date: I
~ g \WARR
Address: \

Purpose of Reuse:

May 26, 1992 UsT Decommissioning  Checklist
Orueon DEQ ‘
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' F. WORK PERFORMED BY:

DEQ Servico. Provider's Licanss 4 /395 |
Name: LALTER (& Onad
Telaphone: _3.00- T50-7899

DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor's License #: _ /3 25
.. Nume: (W JALTTHR. (& oA
Telephons: _30- 750~ 1899

E, CHECKLIST FILING:
1. Provids copy of checklist to the UST owner and operator.
2. Send completed checklist to the DEQ headquarters within 30 days after the exeavution i buckiiljed,

NOTE: If contaminntion was found during decommissioning and reported DED nq,mn..\.l office, tlds report ma
submitted with either t.he first interim cleanup report ar théfinal cleanup repore, whichever is Mt

Send Completed aad Signed Form to: Depurtment of Favironmenta] Quidity
' v UST Progrum - Decommizsioniny Checkbist
K11 5.W. Sixth Ave.
Portland, Oregon 97204

Or FAX Completsd and Signed Form to:  (503) 229-6554

¥ he

bt i TN S A AT 2 ; : e s o
I have personally reviewed this decommissioning checklise and finy ic 1o be wue and complete.
Signutu.re:- M@b[ DIBLE: //"f ?S"
(Licensed Supervisor)
Signature: Date: :
. {Owner or Operator)
For information: (503) 229-5733 or Toll Free in Orezon UST HELPLINE 1-800-742-787%

LR A 20 AT o NS Tarta e lonn S cale T

] T g e - - My
0T0/0T0 [ ONH NASOVHONVE TRLRTSZO0Z XV TT:60 96/€8/50
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TO: 1%8 /)g 2 Fax No: (%) - PG
8 in
j CC +_ Fax No. ( )
Fax No. ( )
Fax No. ( )
|
FROM: BN (atrai N
aHAag,
& . BARGHAUSEN CoONSULTING ENGINEERS, ING. ’.
i‘ i 18215 72nd Avenue South, Kent, WA 98032
e (206) 251-6222, FAX (206) 251-8782
‘Commerits:
-“ﬂfuﬁﬁmwﬁ?'/jfjﬁﬁ#w
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UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT

CALL/FROM/TO: Rvicen lreer paTE: 1 /is /a5
o A S
WITH: = Cod TIME: [
TELEPHONE NO: ( VBTN - F 200
REGARDING: Allo e Gl g

PILE MOy C 6 2 LG

SUMMARY OF CALL

(\C?”v'—‘({ {40 [‘/grw‘[/'f« [ch(‘ip',(’ L.{(,‘)l/({) P(:'// Y i al)eg o

R

{

\ B \
/'\‘/]()C; o Py P 5/'—?‘/\6,05‘ [ C;)"d) (,/C :,/V]/’Q('(f“/t 5D / /€ Ao ]

witdlos o OHE. T save 7pg 0] o beach P

%) 5 %//{/ &S,

Staff Signature



Ol

May 6, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL

KYLE CHRISTIE QUALITY

ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY

P © BOX' 5811 NORTHWEST REGION

SAN MATEO CA 94403

Re: Arco Stations #5874 and #6118
File No. 26-92-126 and 26-92-131

Dear Mr. Christie:

The Department of Environmental quality has completed our review
of the information submitted in response to our March 17, 1994,
Notice of Noncompliance. The Notice of Noncompliance documented
violations of the Department’s rules concerning the underground
storage tank (UST) decommissioning, stage II installation, and
cleanup conducted at Arco Stations #5874 and #6118, located at
9220 SE Holgate Street, Portland, Oregon, and 5282 N. Lombard
Street, Portland, Oregon, respectively.

In addition, during our discussions of these violations, the
Department became aware that contamination was originally
identified at Station #5874 during a November 1991, "Preliminary
Hydrocarbon Evaluation", but not reported until May 4, 1992.
Failure to report contamination is a violation of Oregon
Administrative Rule 340-122-220 (1) (a) which requires that all
below-ground releases from the petroleum UST system be reported
to the Department within 24 hours of discovery. Failure to
report contamination is a Class 1 violation and any future
violations may be referred to the Department’s enforcement
section for formal enforcement action.

The Department does appreciate your cooperation and
responsiveness in providing additional information. The
Department maintains that 1) no three day notification was
provided prior to Stage II installation, 2) a disposal facility
was established without a permit, and 3) Arco failed to remedy
hazards posed by contaminated soil, although during
transport/construction some aeration of the contaminated soil may
have occurred.

No gasoline contamination and only low concentrations (123 ppm)
0il were detected in the backfill material of the

former UST excavation during VES installation. The

Department does concur that these concentrations do

not warrant re-excavation and proper disposal. Oil
concentrations for the drummed soil which was disposed

in the planters, does not appear to warrant re-
excavation. 2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400
Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice/TDD

DEQ-1




Arco Stations #5874 and #6118
March 17, 1994
Page 2

We hope that these discussions have clarified appropriate soil
disposal and treatment options. Contaminated soil should not be
transported between stations without Department approval. The
Department does not allow for dilution of contamination. Any
excavated soil which is being treated on-site must be permitted
with a Solid Waste Letter of Authorization.

Your cooperation in ensuring these violations do not recur and in
preventing future violations is appreciated. If you have any
questions, please call me at 229-5445.

Sincerely,

;;%iué.(26>7&nw%@;

Sheila A. Monroe
UST Cleanup Specialist
Northwest Region

cc: Tim Todd
EMCON Northwest, Inc.
15055 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 140
Portland, OR 97224
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ARCO Products Company
2000 Alameda de lag ‘gas

Mailing Address: Box vs11
San Mateo, California 94402
Telephone 415 571 2400

N

April 18,1994

Ms. Sheila A. Monroe
UST Cleanup Specialist DEPT OF ENVIROMMENTAL QUALITY
Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality RECEIVED

2020 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987 APR 2 0 1334

Re: DEQ / ARCO meeting of March 31, 1994. NORTHWEST REGION

Dear Ms. Monroe:

It was a pleasure meeting with you on the 31st of March. | appreciated the
opportunity to discuss the issues you raised in your March 17, 1994 Notice of
Noncompliance for ARCO facilities #5874 and #6118, as well as to obtain a
precise understanding of DEQ's position regarding modifications to UST
systems, reporting requirements, and soil disposal options in the METRO area.
This letter is ARCO's response to questions you raised or actions which |
indicated ARCO would take as discussed in our meeting.

With respect to Violation 1 of the Notice of Noncompliance, ARCO's contractor
did not know that stage 2 vapor recovery installations required the advance 3
day DEQ notification in May of 1992. | have forwarded a memo to Mr. Dick
Spake, who is responsible for all construction and maintenance activities at all
ARCO retail facilities, which documents that the DEQ requires 3 day advance
notification prior to any construction or maintenance work to be performed on
any portion of the UST system or waste & fuel oil tanks. A copy of this memo is
attached to this letter.

With respect to Violation 2 of the Notice of Noncompliance, we discussed DEQ's
position and ARCO's response as provided in the Emcon NW March 29, 1994
letter to you. Based on our conversation, ARCO and Emcon NW now understand
that a Solid Waste Letter of Authorization is required prior to creating a PCS
treatment gallery at future sites in which ARCO may want to return impacted soil
into an excavation. Additionally, | have forwarded a memo to Mr. Chris Winsor
and Mr. Jay Coffey informing them that the identification of any concentration of
contamination in groundwater or soil must be reported to the DEQ. Mr. Winsor is
responsible for environmental remediation in the western United States. Mr.
Coffey is responsible for real estate transactions for ARCO Products Company.
A copy of this memo is attached to this letter. ‘

APPC-7025-D

ARCO Products Company is a Division of AtlanticRichfieldCompany (9'88)



With respect to Violation 3 of the Notice of Noncompliance, we discussed DEQ's
position and ARCQ's response to DEQ's questions. After ARCO returned the
impacted soil to the excavation, Emcon NW returned to the site in November,
1992 to install the vapor extraction wells. The six soil samples obtained from the
two vapor extraction wells installed in the PCS backfilled excavation were
nondetected for gasoline by the DEQ TPH-HCID method. To further confirm the
low concentrations of gasoline present in the backfill, Emcon NW performed (at
my request) a vapor extraction test on the two vapor wells in August, 1993.
Results from this test indicated very low concentrations of gasoline vapors were
removed from the backfilled soil although the backfill was allowing substantial air
flow and vacuum to be created in the former excavation.

Had soil contamination as identified by soil sample concentrations or moderate
soil vapor concentrations been present during the vapor extraction test, ARCO
would have completed construction of a soil remediation system at facility
#5874. ARCO has installed similar remedial systems at other ARCO facilities in
the Portland area during the last three years. However, all available data
indicated that the backfilled soils had been remediated to below DEQ cleanup
levels during the process of stockpiling, backfilling and compacting the
excavated soil back into the former excavation.

The Notice of Noncompliance requests that by May 16, 1994 ARCO perform the
following: 1) remove and dispose of all soil used to fill the former UST
excavation, and 2) identify the origin of the drummed soil from facility #5874.
ARCO believes that the backfilled soil is below the soil cleanup levels for the
reasons described in the preceding paragraph and should remain in place. As
discussed in our meeting, ARCO is willing, if requested by DEQ, to drill
additional borings in the former excavation to confirm that this is the situation.
The drummed soil at facility #5874 was generated during the property transfer
investigation performed by GEO TEK Environmental in 1991. The DEQ was not
notified of the contamination because the consultant was not aware that gasoline
substances found at any concentration needs to be reported to the DEQ. The
ARCO engineer responsible for this project did not check with the consultant to
inquire if DEQ notification was made.

Please call me (415) 571-2468 if you have any questions or additional concerns
regarding this letter. Again, | appreciate you taking the time to meet with me and
to discuss these issues. )

Sincerely,

Kyle Christie
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Date: 4/12/94

Subject: Oregon DEQ Notification.

From/Location: Kyle Christie, San Mateo — z/

Tol/Location: Chris Winsor, PAC-1291

| have been informed by the Oregon Department of Ecology that the discovery of any
concentration of gasoline, BETX, diesel, motor oil or any other hydrocarbon
substance must be reported to the DEQ at sites which have not had a prior reported
release. This reporting is to occur within 24 hours from when the discovery is made.
Please inform everyone within your group of this requirement, it is very important!

By cc'ing Jay Coffey, this memo is to inform Real Estate that if the Real Estate
department becomes aware of hydrocarbon contamination at a potential ARCO
acquisition, this contamination must be reported to the Oregon DEQ.

cc: Jay Coffey, in La Palma



Date: 4/12/94

Subject: Oregon DEQ notification for UST upgrades.

From/Location: Kyle Christie, San Mateo — /?/

Tol/Location: Dick Spake, La Palma
Dick,

| have been informed by the Oregon Department of Ecology that any work being
performed on a UST system must be reported to the Oregon DEQ three days
prior to commencement of the work. This notification is required by law and
covers tank removals and replacements, product piping replacements, stage 2
vapor return installations, vent line repairs, and any work performed on waste oil
or fuel oil tanks.

Notification to the DEQ three days prior to work commencement will prevent
ARCO being issued a Notice of Noncompliance under regulation 40 CFR 280.22
(h). Please advise Chase of this requirement.

cc: Chris Winsor



- RS

Memo To: USTC File No. 26-89-149 Arco 4475
March 31, 1994
Page 2

State of Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality Memorandum

Date: March 31, 1994

To: USTC File No. 26-92-131 Arco 6118
USTC File No. 26-92-126 Arco 5874

From: Sheila Monroe

Subject: Arco Cleanup sites

Kyle Christie (Arco), Tim Todd (Emcon), Laurie McCulloch (DEQ), and myself met to
discuss these sites.

Arco 5874 and 6118
File No. 26-92-126 and 26-92-131

We discussed the NWR-UST-94-010 Notice of Noncompliance (NON) and Emcon’s response
to the NON. The Department clarified that three days verbal notification prior to stage II
installation is required. We went on to explain that Violation 2 was for establishing a
"disposal" facility and was not for failing to have a Solid Waste Letter of Authorization prior
to establishing a "treatment" facility. We explained that a permit was necessary because they
brought contaminated soil from off-site and because no treatment occurred. Arco reiterated
that their intention had been to perform treatment, but when the VES borings did not detect
contamination and subsequent VES testing drew minor vapors, they didn’t feel that the VES
was necessary.

We expressed that we wanted to reach an equitable agreement as to the appropriate,
necessary action. Arco/Emcon will propose in writing what they feel is a reasonable closure
plan for the site. We will review their proposal.

We also expressed concern that we were not notified of contamination within 24 hours. Mr.
Christie indicated that he had learned of the borings only when they discovered the drummed
drill cuttings onsite. The Arco Real Estate division had done the drilling work. The drill
cuttings probably became contaminated with oil during drilling by the air rotary drill.

We informed Arco that any sites where they are doing VES treatment of excavated soils,
they need to submit a Solid Waste Letter of Authorization application or demonstrateg’that
treatment is complete.
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DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

March 17, 1994

KYLE CHRISTIE

ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
P O BOX 5811 NORTHWEST REGION

SAN MATEO CA 94403

Re: Arco Stations #5874 and #6118
File No. 26-92-126 and 26-92-131
NWR-UST-94-010
NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

Dear Mr. Christie:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of several violations
of the Department’s rules concerning the underground storage tank
(UST) decommissioning, stage II installation, and cleanup
conducted at Arco Stations #5874 and #6118, located at 9220 SE
Holgate Street, Portland, Oregon, and 5282 N. Lombard Street,
Portland, Oregon, respectively. On March 15, 1994, during a
routine file review, the Department determined that the following
violations of the our rules had occurred:

Violation 1

Violation 1 is retrofitting an underground storage tank without
first providing the required notifications to the Department. On
or about May 1992, Stage II vapor recovery piping was installed
at Arco Station #6118. The Department did not receive three day
notification of the retrofit as required by 40 CFR 280.22 (h)
amended by OAR (Oregon Administrative Rule) 340-150-003. Failure
to provide proper notification is a Class II violation of
Oregon’s environmental laws.

Violation 2

Violation 2 is operating a solid waste disposal site without
obtaining the required permit. On or about May 1992, petroleum
and PCB (polychlorinated biphenyl) contaminated soil from Arco
Station #6118 and petroleum contaminated soil from Arco Station
#5874 were disposed at Arco Station #5874. Operating a solid
waste disposal facility without a permit violates OAR 340-61-027
and is a Class I violation.

Approximately 15 cubic yards of contaminated soil was
transported from Station #6118 for disposal in the
former UST excavation of Station #5874. Contaminant

concentrations from Station #§118 range from nondetect 2020 SW Fourth Avenue
to 17,000 ppm (parts per million) for gasoline, Suite 400
nondetect to 1220 ppm for oil, and nondetect to 4 ppm Portland, OR 97201-4987

(503) 229-5263 Voice/TDD
DEQ-1



Arco Stations #5874 and #6118
March 17, 1994
Page 2

for PCBs. The Department does not have documentation that we
authorized transport or disposal of the contaminated soil.

Approximately 300 cubic yards of contaminated soil was generated
during UST removal and Stage II installation at Station #5874 and
disposed of within the former UST location. Contaminant
concentrations ranged from nondetect to 18,000 ppm for gasoline.

In addition, four 55-gallon drums of oil contaminated soil was
disposed in a planter east of the former UST location.
Contaminant concentrations ranged from nondetect to 540 ppm for
0il. The origin of this soil is unknown. Although EMCON
hypothesizes that the drummed soil is from previous, onsite
drilling activity; because the Department has no record of a
prior oil release at this site, we do not concur as to the origin
of the drummed contamination.

Violation 3

Violation 3 is failure to remedy hazards posed by contaminated
soils. Contaminated soil was generated from Stations #5874 and
#6118. The soil was subsequently used as fill of the former UST
location at Station #5874. Soil was not treated prior to or
after its disposal. Any apparent reduction is concentrations may
only be the result of dilution with uncontaminated/less
contaminated soil. Failure to remedy hazards posed by
contaminated soil violates OAR 340-122-225(1) (d) and is a Class
II wiplation.

In addition, the drummed soils contained petroleum concentrations
in excess of the Level 2 soil cleanup standards established for
Station #5874. The Department does not allow "averaging" as a
remediation technique to reduce concentrations below our cleanup
standards.

These are serious violations of the Department’s rules. Should
you fail to correct the violations in accordance with the
schedule set forth, we will refer your file to the Department’s
Enforcement Section. We may refer future violations to the
Department’s Enforcement Section with a recommendation to proceed
with formal enforcement actions which may lead to civil penalty
assessment. Civil penalties can be assessed in an amount of up
to $10,000 for each day of violation. The management of
petroleum contaminated soil within the Portland metropolitan area
is also governed by Metro Regional Services and a copy of this
letter will be forwarded to them.



Arco Stations #5874 and #6118
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Effort on your part to address the violations may be considered a
mitigating factor in your favor if formal enforcement action is
taken. In order to bring your facility into compliance, you must
perform the following by May 16, 1994:

& Dispose of all soil used to fill the former UST
excavation and at the planter area of Station #5874 at
an approved disposal facility. The disposal facility
must be authorized to accept low concentrations of PCB
contaminated soil.

2. Identify the origin of the drummed soils. If the soil
is from Station #5874, please explain why the
Department was not notified of the contamination.

Your cooperation in ensuring this violation does not recur and
preventing future violations is appreciated. If you have any
questions, please call me at 229-5445.

Sincerely,

2%2244»57.]7700um_,

Sheila A. Monroe
UST Cleanup Specialist
Northwest Region

cc: Enforcement Section, RO

Brian Kier

EMCON Northwest, Inc.

15055 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 140
Portland, OR 97224

Steve Kraten

Solid Waste Enforcement Officer
Metro Regional Services

600 NE Grand Avenue

Portland, OR 97232
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Before reporting to the scene

Get information about person reporting spill.
Name l ceey 2K\
aeeiriation ANSC &

Phone

Date of report B8-24-82_  1ume O |

Other agencies contacted EEJQF§

2 Get information about spill.
ReoeTep TO MNAT. LRESPONSE CENTER. BY
A. Name of on-scgne -
respondent &l‘ ?‘NO
PO. Box S8 ([
aeeiliation NRCH  Sa maten LCALE

C. Location of spill : STRTION
AT 5284 N. Lombaped
etlead =
County( N\U\L.T>
el

D. Property owner

E. Party responsible for spill

Has party accepted responsibility

for spill? Y N
(If responsible party unknown or hasn't
accepted responsibility, contact EPA.)

Theen 8Y [ .M SCHueR.
A9 -L932



" & -
)

Z(,>C("Z,~l3/ e

F. Materials involved (description & volume)

200 anllons afsslive
@) )

(If unknown, check the manifest, shipping
papers, shipper, intended receiver. Chemtrec
can help translate brand name into chemical
substance and probable manufacturer.)

G. Proximity to public waters, other threats
UMK LI N

H. How spill occurred _L.E&E_L&L‘z___&&:guus-

Lagie

T Containment steps being taken NONE. RECORTED _
Linve hes beed Shut down el
s bewe L€ PLACE D

Have the following been notified?
Regional Operations Y Y N

Hazardous Waste Operations Y N X
Public Affairs Y N X
EPA Y > N EMD Y N X

If field response is unnecessary, explain.




At the scene

Check in with persons in charge. Let them know

you're available.

Assess environmental impact to the following:

Proximity to people, groundwater, surface water,
livestock, hatcheries, crops, other.

Describe impact:

Institute interim containment measures.

Diking ;  booming :

sanding ;3 other

Collect samples if necessary. (Use quart mason

jar with aluminum foil seal between 1id & jar.)

Sample taken? Y N

Take photographs if necessary.
Photos taken? Y N

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING HAZARDOUS/TOXIC EMERGENCIES:
emembe You en't u ed to do nds-on

6.

Oversee method(s) of final clean-up. (If

ean-=u

not

satisfactory, require additional cleanup or

alternate method.) Action taken:




e Make sure adequate disposal arrangements have been
made. Arrangements made:

8. Advise spiller to contact property owner regarding
property damage and restoration.

NOTES:



9. Diagram spill situation:

NOTES:




Post-spill

Notify EMD when incident is under control.
Date Person contacted

Describe any problems with the emergency response
procedure:

A’

If spill was on a plant site, was an SPCC plan
available? Y N

Was it used? Y N

Is it current? Y N

Comments:

Sign and date this report.

Signature

Date

Send this report to Regional Operations (for oil
spills) or Hazardous Waste Operations.



Emergency phone numbers

Oregon Accident Response System 1-800-452-0311
Chemtrec 1-800-424-9300
National Response Center 1-800-424-8802
Environmental Protection Agency 1-206-442-1263
Oregon State Police Communications 378-3071

U.S. Coast Guard 2&0-930‘
Others:

Clean-up contractors

Crowley Environmental Services 283-1244 (Portland)
Environmental Emergency Services 285-9111 (Portland)
Roberts Environmental Services 666-1983 (Portland)

688-4531 (Eugene)

SC354
June 1982

Zeq



Ol

DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

May 19, 1992
NORTHWEST REGION

KYLE CHRISTIE

ARCO #6118

PO BOX 5811

SAN MATEO CA 94402

RE: Arco # 6118
File No. 26-92-131

Dear Mr. Christie:

A release was reported from your underground storage tank (UST)
system at your facility located at 5282 N. Lombard Street in
Portland, Oregon. As the responsible party for this facility, you
are required to document the remediation process. The following
is an outline of the reporting process required by the Northwest
Region, Department of Environmental Quality:

is If the cleanup is to be completed within 45 days of
identifying the release, a single, final report can be
submitted within 30 days of cleanup completion. This will
satisfy the documentation requirements, provided you meet
the provisions of OAR 340-122-360.

2. If cleanup cannot be completed within 45 days, submittal of
an initial status report is required within 45 days of
reporting the release. The report must summarize the
findings to-date, outline your planned actions, and include
anticipated dates of completion for each action. Additional
interim reports may also be required depending on
individual circumstances. A final report will be required
within 30 days of completion of the project.

Please keep the Department up-to-date on activities at the site.
This will help to expedite cleanup and closure of the site. File
No. 26-92-131 has been assigned to this project. Please reference
this number in all future correspondence.

1500 SW First Avenue
Suite 750

Portland, OR 97201-5884
(503) 229-5263

DEQ-1 @
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Removing contaminated soils to the matrix cleanup levels is only
one of many options that you may wish to consider for your site.
You may find the services of a qualified consultant helpful in
evaluating different cleanup options. Cleanup options other than
removal to matrix standards require that a Corrective Action Plan
(CAP) be submitted to the Department for approval. If a CAP is
appropriate for your site, additional information about this
process may be obtained from the region.

The Department is required to recover costs from the responsible
party for oversight of CAP cleanups. You will be notified if the
Department determines that cost recovery will be implemented for
your sites. For general information about the cost recovery
process, please contact Mr. Rick Silverman at (503) 229-6384.

Thank you for your cooperation and continued efforts to comply
with the regulations. If you have any questions, please contact
the Northwest Region at (503) 229-6385.

Sincerely,

NORTHWEST REGION
UST Cleanup Section

cc: UST Cleanup Section, ECD



gmcon FEOEAY\D)

Northwest, Inc.

P.O. Box 231269 = 15055 S.W. Sequoia Parkway « Suite 140  Portland, OR 97224-7712 « Office (503) 624-7200 = FAX (503) 620-7658

May 7, 1992
Project T3325.02

Ms. Julie Magers

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

811 SW Sixth Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97204

Re: Notification of Release
ARCO Products Company Facility 6118
5282 N. Lombard Street
Portland, Oregon 97703
Dear Ms. Magers:
On behalf of ARCO Products Company, EMCON Northwest, Inc. is
submitting this letter to confirm our telephone conversation of May 7, 1992.

During that conversation, Brian Kier notified you of a gasoline release at the
above facility.

Stained soils and gasoline odors were noted during the installation of a
Stage Il vapor recovery system at the station.

Sincerely,
EMCON Northwest, Inc.

Brian P. Kier Cary W. Goodman
Engineer Project Environmental Scientist

cc: Kyle Christie, ARCO Products Company (San Mateo)

DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
RECEIVED

MAY 11 199
sy 0T SR/LED NORTHWEST REGION

P2
Printed on Recycled Paper & o



Tank DEQ |Tank Size| Product: Gasoline, Closure or Service Change?||Tank to be
UST in Diesel, Used 0il, Other? Replaced?
Permit |l (Gallons) Tank Closurex New ©
# Present New Removal |[Inplace |Product Yes*| No
N
( €| oo EAS 0 =
S Z IBRSF| 4.cov cAS 6 v
3 lrpse| pro0| €4S ® o
+ bnsu| goovo | GAS & v
1< Kkgry GAS | %
: /| Z, 000

July 1, 1991 otice of UST Permanent Decommissioning/Service Chan
Oregon DEQ MAY 1 1 ‘992‘

o | ESVEL
20 -3-3 ] JWR

FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED BY UST OWNER OR OPERATOR 30 DAYS BEFORE START OF WORK

YOU MUST CONTACT YOUR LOCAL DEQ REGIONAL OFFICE 3-DAYS BEFORE STARTING ANY
DECOMMISSIONING WORK. (Phone numbers are listed on reverse) ’

Will tank removal or potential cleanup affect adjacent property or Right-of-Way property? Yes No @_

. Date decommissioning is scheduled to begin: é % 7;0/

* If decommissioned tank(s) are to be replaced by new underground storage tanks you must submit a new permit
application containing information on the new tanks 30 days before placing them in service.

oo Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if 1)
tank is to be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, or 3) tank
contains a regulated substance other than petroleum.

TAL QUALITY 0 3
ot ur.m;liagg:% | | E@EEWE
MAR 4 1992,,

of 2

UST Comp
NORTHVIEST REGION T Complance Sggrg,



\_,/ 5] —
Date: ///04 %, ]9
s
4 Ol
Facility ID No.: X933 ,

Dear Tank Owner/Permittee: | DEPARTMENT OF
. S . /f [, O/

We received a decommissioning notice on //]/(L’L(’A K//f /(797)\ ENVIRONMENTAL

for _J___ underground storage tank(s) located at: QUALITY

[l NV/AR) ‘SS Tj;— CSJ L (7(
Iz U ‘.f\‘/d\/ml /é&/\m(
fﬁ/Mﬁ)/ﬂﬂQ/ /91\ . q 7&03

The following marked paragraphs apply to this situation:

X-_ Checking our records, it appears the tanks are registered, permit fees are
current, and the contractor is licensed. You are required to confirm the date of
removal with the appropriate regional office (see other side) at least 72 hours .
prior to tank removal.

New tank(s) to be installed. Permits for the new tank(s) must be obtained and
permit fees paid prior to installation. An application is enclosed. Contact the
UST Compliance Section at (503) 229-5733 for more permit applications or
installation information. Once the permit has been issued, you may proceed
with installation. You are required to confirm the date of installation with the
appropriate regional office (see other side) at least 72 hours in advance.

There are apparently some discrepancies between our records and the
information on your decommissioning form. The following concerns must be
resolved BEFORE decommissioning can proceed:

Inadequate information to identify tanks.
One or more of the tanks are not permitted.
Permit fees for 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 are past due.

The contractor you have identified is not licensed or you did not identify
a contractor. Please note that a DEQ-licensed contractor is required
when work is done by anyone other than the tank owner.

Please contact the UST Compliance Section at (503) 229-5733 to provide them =
with the additional tank identification information, to obtain details on which v
tanks need to be permitted and permit application forms, to arrange payment of
fees ($25 per tank per year), and/or to receive a list of licensed contractors.

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

TDD (503) 229-6993

DEQ-1

@



Your intent to fill the tank in place requires that the tank area be assessed prior
to filling. A sampling plan must be submitted and approved prior to starting the
work. Contact the appropriate regional office (see below) if you have any
qguestions concerning this requirement.

Failure to resolve any of the discrepancies before proceeding with decommissioning or
tank installation may be a violation of the Department’s regulations and may be
subject to enforcement. Your cooperation in resolving any potential problems in a
timely manner is appreciated.

*** REMINDER: The UST Decommissioning/Change-In-Service Report form and the
UST Decommissioning Checklist form must be submitted within
30 days after completion of work.

An assessment must be conducted at all tank sites and contamination must be
reported within 24 hours of discovery. OAR 340-122-301 through 340-122-360
contains the sampling requirements necessary when decommissioning underground
storage tanks. As soon as contamination is identified in any manner, including
observations of visible staining or odors, it must be reported. If obvious signs of
contamination are present in the excavation, DO NOT wait until you receive the
sample results to report the contamination.

If you need to report contamination or have any general questions regarding site
cleanup or UST compliance issues, please contact the appropriate regional office at the
numbers listed below.

Sincer

QAL

Richard Reiter
Manager
UST Compliance Section

(6703 Z{M Regional Office

Eastern Region 276-4063

Central Region 388-6146

Northwest Region 229-5263

Southwest Region 776-6010

Willamette Valley Region 378-8240

Toll-free in Oregon, UST HELPLINE 1-800-742-7878

Z:\T-V\USTDECOM (4/10/92)



